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A refugee from Long Idand to Conuseticut after the 
Battle ofLong Island. 

SoIdier in a Connecticut regiment of militia at New 
London. 

In Lamb*. Second Regiment of Contincud Artillery; 
Captain Mott's company. 

Believed to haw been at Saratoga with the C o m e  
ticut militia 





Truth is the mother of hiitory, but lamiliar things in 
the present of ordinary lives will be lost for the future 
unlm some record is made. Love and reverence often 
pigeonholes some rewllection of a respected anceator. 
and the rrmunbranct digs to the mind in a kind of 
outline &etch, with neither dates, Ioealities nor the 
surroundingm wbich compItte the picture. 

In my work I have striven for facts and 
fought tradition* but these are foundations on which 
to build. and this is  what I a m  doing here: seeking to 
prove the truth. Tradition ia a due to be worked away 
from, not to rest on; a atart, not a h i & .  

My dear father was born in East Haddam. Gmn., on 
March 29, 1807. H e  was named after his mother's 
father, whom he aIways respected and reverenced. He 
was the t h i i  son, and though ardently attached to 
pwenta and home, yet he was the first to Ieave and look 
for a larger field. H e  came on one of his father's 
vessels at seventeen to New York City, and remained 
here until he died. December 30. 1694. H e  soon got a 
cIcrkahip and before he was twenty was in business for 
himself. H e  brought all of his fke brothers and started 
them in businear and placed hi only sister in a private 
boarding school hue. 



He had two brothers in his business. They owned the 
Anchor Line of v d s  between this port and Mobile, 
Alabama. 

My father just remembered his father's father. His 
father was born in 1 765 and remembered when hi 
father was in the service, Father loved to hear the 
reminiscencw, of the war, but his motbn'a father waa 
living until September 23. 1 832, and him war tala were 
at first hand; but after 1 was born and began to ba 
interested there was little c?ccept bringing back the fever 
from camp, escaping from Long I~lmd,and the fact that 
he had seen, while in the army, the spring wbich came 
up through a rock rutming down the sides. Here was 
something they had both seen. It wao High Rock Spring 
at Saratoga, and this fixed the place; but if he told the 
regiment or oacers these made no impr&ion. and 
were not told to me;but father tried to have hi apply 
for a pension and had Judge Bdkcley come and talk it 
over, but he was an old man and it waa so long ago, 
he was unabIe to r e d 1  his oficcra' names. HEprobably 
had not seen thow who =wed with him in years; he 
became confused, and the longer they biked the greater 
the confusion and they finally gave it up, 

M y  father was sure he had s e a  High Rock Spring at 

Saratoga, but never remembered-ptrhaps never knew-

with whom he had gone there; but it was during the 
war. 



When I began to har thwre tales, 1 began to invtsti-
gate, but it ia only recently that people know 
or care about Revolutionary and Colonial dayn-and my 
work began long ago. 

My father found the incident at White Plains of Capt. 
James Green, and I said then, he was not her& "Well," 
he said, "that is the incident and it must be he" Sure 
enough, later I found imdiaputab1e Evidence he waa there 

M y  grandmother told m e  of her father's return from 
the army and their Right from Long W a d  to Chtstcr. 
It was long after her death that I found the officers, and 
many yeam after when I found a list of the men in the 
ranks, but to m y  chagrin the name of William Webb 
was not there. It was one of the bitterest disappoint-
ments of m y  life. My fatha was then dive, and I 
had d d  to him: "If ever I h d  the muster rolls of the 
Southofd men I shall surely find your mother's father's 
name" 

I took it so to hcart, that he said, "Well, hc was in 
the Revolution, for be told m e  so ; he was in some other 
regiment." 

That satisfied him, but did not satisfy mc.so f went to 

the library, got down the book and studied it again, 
These muster rolls were said to be in the possemion of 
William S. Pdetrtau. I sat down and m o t e  to him. 
This was twenty-odd years ago and he then lived in 
Wcmt Fourteenth Street, New York I told him what 
I had searched for. and when I found the list the name 
was not there. 
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"252 West 14th St.. N. Y., June 4, 1891. 

"Richard H. Grccne, Esq. 

"Dear Sir: Your letter of inquiry concerning the 
"Revolutionary service of your grandfather, Wm.Webb, 
"was fonvarded to me from Southamptan. Please 
"excuse dehy. 

"I  h d  the name of William Webb in a list of Lieut 
"Joshua Youngd Company, drafted out to Cot Thomas 
'Terry's Regiment and mustered into CoL Josiah 
"Smith's Regiment, August 5,  1776. He is described 
"as 5 feet 7 inches high, dark complexion and 33 years 
"old. . . . 

"Verytruly, 

"WM.S. PELLETRL4U." 

I went down and there was the roll of the Eighth 
Company, and among others, otherwise exactly as it 
was printed, was William Webb in place of William 
Rogers, in the same place as the printed l i t .  1 asked 
to have it photographed and when I could not get that. 
I a&td to get the loan that I might have it photo-
graphed. Then Pclletreau said he had sent it over to 
Long Wand and later told m e  it was IOSL It was the 
muster roll ofAugust 5,  1 776. Htrc it follows, just in 
this form: 



e m - 

Stature plte-

'Name k m. tion Age 


"Joshua Youngs, Lieut ... 5 7 Dark 25 

"Jeremiah King. Sarjt.... 5 10 " 38 

"AbdaomK.Racket, Gorp. 5 8 Light 33 

"Jonathan Demmon.. .... 5 9 " 20 

"Jonathan Vail .......... 5 6 " 16 

"Lester Beebee. ......... 5 8 '  Dark 22 

"john King. ............. 5 9 " 20 

'*Christopher Tuthill. ..... 5 " 16 

"David Turnan.. ......... 5 I " 16 

"Amon Tabor.. .........-5 4 " 26 

'Fredrik Tabar..,........ 5 4 " 26 

"Jonathan Truman. ...... 5 9 " 30 

':David Tuthill........... 5 7 .. 19 

"Noah Racket.. ......... 5 5 Light 18 

"Samuel Newbury. ....... 5 8 " 25 

'Williarn Wiggins. ....... 5 5 Dark 16 

"John Youngs.. . . . . . . . . .  5 2 " 16 

"Daniel Vail.. ........... 5 7 " 25 

"Jonathan Conkling. ..... 5 10 " 22 

'WdliamWebb .......... 5 7 " 33 

'Thomas Vd........... 5 10 Light 30 

"Daniel: Brown. .......... 5 9 " f 8 

"John Havens.. ......... 5 8 " 20 


"22 men. 

"ti& jorhtla YoungamCompany rnwtrd aa above. 

"Pr. Thomas Terry, COIL" 
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Until 1 saw that, my kformation tradition, both 
as to his =Ace at Long Idand and again at Saratoga 
I can make my &davit as to William Webb's name 
being on the muster rolI, and I a m  looking for more 
proof aa to Cook's regiment at Saratoga, for I know he 
was not in my grandfather's troop; for then it would 
surely have been rtmcmberd. This was the onIy 
Light Horse which went with Wolcott to Gates' army 

at Saratoga; Capt. James Green's troop of Zd Corm. 
Light Horse. 

'Kere were eight companies of CoL Latimtf'a regi-
ment printed in "Connecticut in the Revolution." at 
pages 404 to 509, but onIy one of Col. Cookts'. on page 
5 1 1, moreover, the field and staff are omitted, and but 
few of the ofkcera are mentioned at dl. 



CHAPTER I. 

WiIliam Webb waa born at Southold, L. I., September 
19, 1746. They spoke of this acttlcmeat as Sterling. 
now it is Greenport, Suffolk County. 

In &at county there were three d t i a  regimerib 
befora the war. That waa the only patriot county on 
Long Island. The Thud Rcgimtnt, Col. Thomas Tcny, 
at the atreme cast end. made preparationn in February, 
M d . May and July. 1776, for organking a regiment 
to be drafted from the militia for actual service in the 
war. 

June 7.-The New York Congrw orders 3.000 militia 
to re-enforce the army at New York The quota of 
Sugolk County wan 200, which county waa to have the 
litutmant-colonel, three captains, two first lieutenants 
and two second lieutenants, while Wmtchcsttr was to 

have the colonel, and Orange County the major. Thii 
order was never carried out. Meanwhile Sugolk County 
was continuing to organize its ovm regiment. 

The SouthoM company m this Third Regiment war as 
follows: Jonathan Bayleg, captain: Joshua Younga, first 
lieutenant; John T~khil4 second lieutenant: James 
Reeves, enaign; Joshua Sklmon, Benjamin King, Peter 



Griffin, Benjamin Painc, sergeants: Jonathan Wills, 
David Wiggins, Lmter Beebe, Jonathan Salmon, cor-
porals;Ezekiel Glover, drummer; Jarnwr Gardiner, fifcr; 
fohn Youngs, clerk; Daniel Brown. James Brown. David 
Terry, Jonathan Vail, John King, Jonathan King, Joseph 
Youngs, Prosper Booth,William Wiggins, William Rog-
ers, James Horton. Thomas Hasted ,  Benjamin Vail, 
Jr., EIisha Vail, Aaron Overton, Benjamin Horton, 
Nathaniel Dickennan, Richard Drake, Thomas Conklin, 
Joseph Glover, Thomas Prince, Elijah Terry, Jr., Jna. 
Goldsmith, Calvin Horton and James Tuthill. Jr.-36 
men. 

In Mather's "Refugees," page 1.000, John Robert 
appears as first lieutenant; Isaac Hicks, second lieuten-
ant; BeasIey, King and Cornwell, sergeants; Rackett, 
Laury and Smith, corporaIs. 

On page 997 of same, and in 'New York in the 
Revolution." page 172, these namm are added: Jona-
than Demrnon, John Havens, David Worton, James 
Horton, Jeremiah King, Samuel Newbury, Noah Racket, 
JoshuaSalmon, Amos Taber, Frederick Tabor, Thomas 
Terry. David Truman, Jonathan Truman,Christopher 
Tuthill. David Tuthill, Daniel Vad. Thomas VaiL23, 
m&ig 59 privates. 

These men were pr~babliall in the Eighth Company 
of Terry's regiment, but on Augnst 5 ,  Joshua Younga' 
company is mustered with one officer and 22 men, as 
foHows: Jere. King, sergeant; Absalrrm Racket, cor- \ 

poral: Jonathan Dimon. Jonathan Vail, Lesta Beebc, 



John King, Christopher Tuthill, David Truman, Amos 
Tabor. Frederick Tabor. Jonathan Truman. David 
Tuthill. Noah Racket, Samuel Newbemy, William 
Wiggins. John Youngs, Daniel Vail. Jonathan ConkIin. 
William Rogers, Thomas Vail. Daniel Brown and john 
Havens. The other list I saw was the same with Webb 
instead of Rogera In thii final list there is only one 
name which does not appear in either of the foregoing 
and that is Jonathan Conklin. Mather seems to doubt 
because he was a man over fifty. Webb was not in 
Terry's regiment, and was not yet 30 years old. 

These various lists show that changea occurred. 
Moreover, the manuscript list I saw of this company 
agreed in every name except that William Webb was 

there in place of William Rogers; the latter was in 
Terry's regiment and Webb was not  H e  probably 
expected to go but he was a very much older man and 
Webb may have gone in his place. There were two of 
the same name who went to Connecticut, one to Say-
brook, the other to Guilford. H e  may have gone into 
H. B. tingaton's regiment, which was ordered to 
gather the men of Josiah Smith into his .regiment. 
H e  soon croased to Saybrook and may have taken 
Rogers with him. I do not think he was in a New York 
or Wesbcbester regiment, and the Ninth Regiment of 
Connecticut was in the w-tern part of the State; a man 
resident at Guilford might be in that, not Saybrook. + 

This family was large and there were many Williams. 
Others mem to have been unable to Iocate thii Southold 



man either on Long Wand or in Connecticut Of one 
thing I am aa-ad: William Webb took I& place in the 
Southold company. 

May 30, at Mareches patten, the Eighth Company had 
4 officers, 8 non-commissioned officers. 2 muoicians, 35 
privates; total, 49. Shortly after the number waa, 
privates 27, total 41. 

Webb may have been Ioolring for a bounty, but while 
not in the militia he was determind to go to the war. 

On the 10th of Augwt he was with the Southampton 
company, as appcam in Zephaniah Rogers' report 
below. 

Josiah Smith and his regiment did not marcb for 
thc army until August 14th There scum t~, have 
been constant changes up to the time of the start of 
the regiment. 

Here ia the report of Capt. Rogtra, of Southamptan, 
a near neighbor of SouLold: 

' A  Return of the extraordinary muateriuga of the 
"Company of Minute Men of Soirthampton aceord-
"ing to the Regulations of Rovincid Congress of 
"New York, and they are Dr.as follows: 

"Zephaniah Rogers, Capt ; Na&l. How&. 1st Lt.: 
"Matthew Sayre, 2 Lt.;David Hainen Fader, Sergt.; 
"Zebulon Jessup, Sew; John Pcirson, S t ~ g t ;Tho-
"thy Halaey, Sergt ; Obadiah Jon-, Jr., Drum; Philip 
"Hdsey, Fife; Joaeph Coodale, Corp.; Matthew Howell, 
I,Gorp.;Samuel Bishop, Coxp.;Ceorgt Ludlam, Corp. 
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"Privates: 

"Zebulon Jennings Jam- HaIsty 

"Aaa Foster Micaiah Herrick 

"Henry Hainr Jcdcdiah Foster 

"Wm.Webb Thomas Stephens 

"David Rose Wm. Foster 

'Thorn- Jon- Richd. Fowler 

"Abm. Sam Jon& Howell 


' "AbmmRogers John P. Albertson 
"Silvanus Jenaingr James Norria 

"Selah Rugga Stephen Rogers 

"Benjm. Coop= Edmund Howell 

"JohnPelleheau Wm. HoweIl 

"Charles Wolley Wm. Raynor 

"Abm. Jagger Isaac J e m p  

"Stephen Raynor job Rogera 

"Jehiel Howell Wm. Goldsmith 

'Stephen Reevca Jr. 

"Q~cers.3; Sergts., 4; Mua, 2: Corp.. 4: privates, 
33-43. 

"Appeared before me and given in upon oath that the 
"above persons as named did appear and were under 
"arrna four hours according to the Rules and Orders by 
'Gmgreas delivered out for that end and purpose Au-
" g u s t  10th. 1 7 76. 

"Zephaniah Rogers, Capt. 

"Daniel Howell, Chairman." 



Field says: "SufFolk County, out of the total popu-
lation, betwetn the ages of 16 and 60, only 236 were 
reckoned of Loyalist proclivities. The enrolled militia 
exceeded 2,000, of whom 393 were in the ranks of 
SmitKs regiment, the best drilled and armed on Long 
Island. It was the only one which could be considered 
to have survived the shock of August 2 7, and only a 
small part of even thii regiment evcr did Bervice after 
that day." 

The Southold company, as we have seen, had one 
oficer, Lieut. Joshua Youngs; the captain, sezond lieu-
tenant and ensign are missing, the sergeants named 
before do not appear, and a new name, Jere. King,is the 
only sergeant. None of the corporals are present, and 
Absalom Racket is appointed; the 35 privates of May 
30, and June 27, become 20 in August. 

This regiment was in General Nixon's brigade, for-
merly General Greene's. and with them were brigaded 
Nixon's and Little's, both of Massachusetts, and Var-
num's and Hitchcock's, both of Rhode Island. They 
were posted in the bloody angle at Flatbush. 

After August 19, Cen. Jno. Nixon return: Col. 
Edward Wand, Pa.. 288; Col. Wm.Preaeott, Mass., 399; 
Lt.-Col. Thos. Nixon. 419; Col. Jas. M.Varnum, R L, 
391 ; Col. Daniel Hitchto* R l., 368; Col. Moses 
Little, Mass., 453; Col. josiah Smith, 250, and Col. 
Jaonomua &men. 200, 



Colonel Smith kept a diary, from which I will make a 
few extracts: "1 776, July 23, I received orders; 24th, 
lent express to east and met to appoint officets. In 
Third Regiment, Capt. Paul Reevea, lat Lieut. Jno. 
Cornin, 2d Lieut. Joshua Benjamin; 1st Lieut. Joshua 
Youngs, 20 men. August 8, ordered Lieut. Young3 to 
take the stock off Plum Island. August 14, went down 
to ferry to General Creme's and took up quarters for 
regiment at Kerns Cowenhoven's. August 15, 1 spent 
with great deal of trouble. August I 7 to Zlst, same 
entry. August 22, the regulars landed below New 
Utrecht, 5.000. and I with m y  regiment went down to 
Flatbush and went withii a small distance of the regu-
lars; out all night, and the advance killed several of 
them August 23, continued all day in the woods, an 
incessant fire all day; killed a number and had four 
wounded; returned at n i g k  August 24, in camp; the 
guards wounded several of the enemy; had seven 
wounded, and Colonel Martin shot through the breast. 
August 25. out on sentry in woods dl night; a dreadful 
thunder storm. August 26, relieved of guard in after-
noon. August 27, alarmed about 2 a. m. : skirmishers 
attempted to force our linee; one of this regiment killed; 
killed many of the enemy and drove them back; lay in 
the trenches dl night. August 28, in lines all day; very 
rainy, Continental firing kept up all day: were out all 
night. August 29. in lines until middle of afternoon, 
then had orders to march over to York. Augugt 30. 
marched to King's bridge or Weatchester. August 3 I, 
marched to New Rochelle, tried to get passage by 



water but codd not. September 1. marched to Marna-
ronsck and them embarked on a vessel to go home. and 
about 1 1 at night got ashore at Captain PIatt's at 
Smithtown. September 2, got home to my home. 
September 3, went over to Southold to ace Colonel 
Livingston; he was gone to New Enghnd before I got 
there" September 7. The d i m  closea at SouthoId, 
where he went again to see Colonel Li-on, '"but 
heard he and all his men were gone to New England, 
and 1 came home 

1 have heard it doubted if Cd. Smith's regiment was 
in the army at the time of the Battle of Long Island. 
Here b the proof from Cen. W A g t o n ' a  order book. 
Brigade Orders August 19, 1776. An Orderly Ser-
g-t .for Headquareek from CoL Smith'a regiment. 
August 2 14 same. A@ 23rd. 'me. Augua 25&, 
lame. Auguat 27th same. August 29th same August 
204,Col. Smith wan named for O6ca of the Day, 

The New York Convention ordered Colonel Smith 
"to march to Hoom- Hook, but if dimbanded the 
CoIwel giving leave to every man to shift for himself 
in getting their fa+lits and effects off Long Idand." 

Josiah Smith mote on Auguet 29 from Camp Brook-
lyn to the president of the convention: "i just now 
r & v d  orders from general to march my regiment 
over to New York. &en received orders which I rend 
by Col. Phirrms Fanning." (Onderdonk's RtvoIutionary 
Notes, Suffolk Co., page 36.) 



November 8, 1 7 76.-Convention resolved that com-
migsion pay wages and value of rations due such 
oscers and men of Colonel Smith's regiment as are not 
in the Britimh Iincs, and that CoIaneI Sands procure the 
rolb, paid from July 27 to Auwt 31, $6.66 and $2.20. 

In August, 1776. Smith'a regiment was consolidated 
with hi as Colonel; John Sands, Leutenant-Colonel; 
Abram Remsen, Major; Tho- Waterman, Adjutant; 
Increas Carpenter. Quartermaster; John Stratton, Scr-
geant-Major: Captains: 1st Company, Zephan Rogers: 
Zd,Nathaniel Platt; 3d, Benjamin Coe (Queens); 4&, 
Petet Nostrand; 5th Thomas Wicks; 6th Richard Mann 
(Queens) : 7th.Sclah Strong; 8th+Captain Youngs; 9th. 
Captain Paul Reeve. The 8th Company. Captain 
Youngs, h a  First Lieutenant, John Robert, (Flushing, 
Queens); Second Lieutenant Iaaac Hicks; Sergeants. 
BeasIey and King; Corporals. CromwelI and Rackett. 
Robert and ~ i c k sare new; possibly Beasley and Crom-
well are from the other regiment. 

The regiments of Smith and Rernsen are named 
together. but they were not one. General Sullivan 
sent the Iatter to support Miles' PemiaylvaPia regimm~ 
and they ran so needlessly, that Sullivan reprimanded 
them in orders and ever after confined them to fatigue 
duty within the Iinerr. The Kings County men are aaid 
to have deserted rapidly. 

Stiles says: 'The militia, especially of dinaffected 
Kings and Queena4aad been musterad with dsculty and 
the troops raised by a draft, especially ordered by the 



New York Provincial Congress in August. They were 
commanded by Col. Jeronimus Remsen of Queens, 
Liwt.-Col, Ni&ohs Cowenhoven of Kings, and Richard 
Thorn of Queens as Major. They reported August 15, 
and by desertion was soon reduced to about 200 men, 
and after the battle to about 150. This remnant left 
with the army and marched to Harlem under Maj. 
Barent Johnson, when most of them dispersed without 
leave and went home." 

Governor Trumbull wrote to General Washingean 
September 5 :  "I have received intdiigence that since 
our troops retreated from the west end of Long Island 
the militia bave disbanded, laid down their arms and 
are making their submission to General Howe, and that 
all idea of oppositions are at an end. The company of 
Continental troopa that were stationed there are at 
Saybrook." 

On September 1 1 ,  Colonel Livingston wrote: "'About 
150 militia ofSouthold deserted me at Riverbead, hav-
ing heard that Long Island waa to be given up to the 
enemy. . . . Colonel Smith's regiment, having been 
discharged by the Colonel, arrived in small parties and 
confirm the report" 

W e  have seen how the CoIonel reached home on the 
2d ofSeptember (which agrees with the report handed 
down by William Webb), under orders to shift for 
himself and get his family and effects ofE Long Idand. 



Webb brought the camp fwer, and gave it to his 
children, and three of them were sick: two died after 
they reached the vessel, which waited for hi to go on 
shoreand bury them. These were WiiIiam, born January 
31, 1 772, and Daniel, born March 1 5, 1 774. Little 
Bulah was too sick to move and ahe was left with rela-
tiom. 

They crossed the Sound to Connecticut, entered the 
river. and settled at Saybrook. the upper part of which 
later became Chester, and remained there till he died. 
Long Island, as we have seen. was no place for a 
patriot and soIdier to remain, and he abandoned home 
and aame of his effects rather than suffer persecution 
or take the oath to King George. 





CHAPTER 11. 

E s m  TO SAYBROOK, CONN. 

SHEvrn IN 1 2 ~ ~REGIMENT03 MEIT& 


William Webb in the early part of September, 1776, 
finds hm& in a sbange place, without occupation, with 
a wife tmd two children at home and one infant left 
btbiad on Long Wand, to be provided for. 

War times bring stagnation to most Lids of buainem, 
especially in a rural district, but the Congresis and State 
are seeking r&ta for the army, and this is something 
he is familiar with, So 1 was prepared to h d  his 
name on the roll of Capt Nathaniel Wales' company, 
detached from Col. Jeremiah Mason's regiment of 
militia, on duty at New London from September 13 
until October 1 7, when they were discharged. (Connee-
ticut in the RevoIution, page 61 7. ) 

This was the 12th Regiment of militia, commanded 
by Col, Jeremiah Mason. The other officers of the 
company, except the captain. 1 do not know anything 
about. Wales had been Ensign in Putnam's regiment in 
i775, Second Lieutenant in Wards' regiment, then 
Captain in August, 1 775. H e  was Captain of a com-
pany in Latimer's regiment from August 22 to Novem-
ber 5 ,  1 7 7 7, and was in the battles at Samtoga and 
the surrender of Burgoyne. His men were from Wind-
barn, Mansfield and Coventry in the northeast part of 



the State. In 1780, from March 2 to January 1. 1781, 
he waa Captain of a company, probably in the State 
H e  came from Widham and his men were from that 
neighborhood probably. I would not expect to find 
Webb with his company after they left New London, 
which was in the viciniw of Saybrook, where they 
probably looked for recruits, and Webb waa at leisure 
and glad to serve. 

The 12th Reg. was made up from the t o m s  of Leb-
anon and Hebron. Col. Mason and Major James Clark 
were from the former, and the Lt-Col., Obadiah Hoa-
ford, was from the latter place. 

Before Oct, 1 775, East Haddam was included, but 
at that time the 25th Regiment of Militia wad formea 
from that town and Colchester. 



CHAPTER 111. 

Where was William Webb after October 1 7. 1 7 762 
H e  was not the man on the Continental frigate Trum-
bad, which sailed from the Connecticut River and was 
captured. (See N. Y.Cen. and Bi. Record 29, page 
24  1 .) H e was not among the companies of ship carpen-
ters that went from Connecticut River and buiIt the fla-
tilla of galleys on Lake Champlain. One of these was 
under the command of Capt. Job Winslow, of East Had-
dam, the next town. whom be must have known. This 
was in August, before he came to Connecticut, and the 

galleys were Ioat in the battle of Valcours Island, Octo-
ber 13, 1776, when Webb was on duty at New London. 

In April, 1 77 7, one hundred and seventy refugees 
from Long Island at Saybrook, s i g n e d  a petition to the 
New York government. Such a number wodd show that 
it was not done in a hurry; it take8 time for so many, 
and yet hi name is not signed to it, though one would 
suppose every refugee in Saybrook knew of it and would 
bc interested in it. What then? He must have been 
away from home. If SO, he had no business to take him 
away and no money to travel, heace he must undoubt-
edly have been in the army. 



Licut.-Col. Eltazur Oewald of New Haven, who had 
been in Arnold's New Haven company at Bogton, and 
from May to December 31, 1 776, was at Quebec, now 
was Lieutenant-Colonel of Cd. John Lamb's Second 
Regiment of Continental Arkillmy. Capt. Samuel Mans-
field, who was a brother of Margaret, the deceased first 
wife of Benedict Arnold, w a  m this regiment; so waa 
JohnR Troup, a wbdtem, who married another d e r  
of Mrs. Arnold, 

Oawald dliisbtd a recruiting headquarter8 at New 
Haven, February 16, 1 7 7 7, and went to the castward, 
attempting to raiae four companies, 170 men. - for hia 
regiment from Connecticut. W e  went aa far as Pmvi-
dmce and from there he wrote Major Stevenson: 
"Have enlisted 300 men." 

In "Connecticut in the Rtvohtion," the name of 
34 Connecticut men were enlisted about this time, but 
they are dl from the neighborhood ot New Haven. 
escept one at Lyme, enlisted February 1 0, 1 777, and 
one at Killingworth on May 2 1 (page 286). 

Oswdd on April 7 wrote Colonel Lamb: "Wave 
been to Lebanon, to the Governor, about additional 
premium of £10 for the quota of 1 70 men for the 
artillery; have obtained bounty for above number in f 10 
notea. Furnished some to officers here; can not reach 
Captain Lockwood going to Stratford." 

On April 12, John Wiley, from Providence, R. I., 
writte: "Embargo off+ total stop will be put to 
recruiting for ContineataI army." 
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April I 3 General b o x  writ- from Moniatown, N. J. : 
"Have received Ietters from Colonel Oswald inclosing 
reaolutionm of Governor and Commiaaioners of Connee-
ticut to give 170 men the bounty of f f 0 ;  wan hoping 
for more. Finding the number of men you are to get 

in Connecticut, you will try to get more in New York. 
America almost d w e m  slavery for their present 
traction. Had we we might whip the wemy for 
the emling campaign." 

May 1 1, O d d  writes to Colonel Lamb: "'Shipping 
have been seen off Guilford and Saybrook; apprehmd a 
d w n t  on Connecticu~" 

May 22, Timothy Jones (probably the one in Arnold's 
company) writes: "I will assist until the number 170 
ia recaivad." Wishes to know how many they have got 
for fear ofdimtiag more. 

What ha8 become of the l i d  of men beyond the 34 
from Connecticut? Theac must include the men of the 
eastern part of the State. Matha has 18 refugaca in 
his regiment. (Not in Connecticut, but in New York in 
the Revolution, page 1 0f 7.) 

The formu State Historian of New York. Victor 
Palsits, says: 'The opinion that William Webb enlisted 
in Lamb'a regiment while a reddent of Connecticut has 
much to support it." 

The Assistant Archivist of New York, Mr. Nelson. 
answering my inquiry if there was any record of the 



time of Webb's enlistment or discharge, replies: "He 
belonged to Capt. Gershom Mott's company, and after 
the war received 600 acres of bounty in the military 
tract. being Iot 5 5  in township 1 7 (Milton). The ballot-
ing book do- not indicate whether this man was from 
Connecticut as is done in the case of a number of 
othus who served in Lamb's artillery. It is therefore, 
so far as this record goes, possible that the William 
Webb of the artillery may have been the same as the 
man who signed the Articles of Association in SuEolk 
Counw in May, 1775, and who appears on the Suffolk 
County census of 1 7 76." 

We know our man was an the Association and the 
census referred to, and we.believe he was in the 
artillery, so we may presume he enlisted with Oswald 
in February, 1777, and we know many Connwticut 
men enlisted for six months, and if so, it would run to 

August. 

He assigned the 600 acres he received as bounty, for 
the immediate necessities, giving up a possible future 
risc. 



CHAPTER IV. 

AND CAPTUREOF ]BURGOYNE'S ARMY. 

Augwt 23, 1 777, Congress appealed to Washington 
to send his best regiment and urge New England to 
forward all her militia to the Northern Army, where 
Burgoyne was marching from Canada to cut off New 
England from the Middle and Southern States. The 
plan was well thought out, but a faihre on the part of 
the British at New York to act in conjunction resulted 
in failure. 

Washington was opposing General Howe, who was 
threatening Philadelphia; his own army was smaller 
than the other, yet he did not hwitate, though General 
Schuyler, always his friend, had been removed, and 
Horatio Gates appointed, with all the powers his prede-
cessor had asked, and thii when his enemies in Congress 
md the Conway cabal in the army were seeking to 
make Cat- Commander-in-Chief. 

It was a critical time. Ruin to the came was impend-
ing, but Creenc. Lafayette and HamiIton stood by him 
and hi great heart was true. 

Connecticut could apare only the regiment8 of 
Thaddeus Cooke, Jonathan Latimer and Captain 
Green's company of Light Horse. These were hurried 



to the north to report to the Continental Army. They 
were composed of detachments from all brigades. 

In Latimet's regiment many, perhaps all, of the rolls 
are They were men who Iied in Windham 
County, and one of the wrnpanias was commanded by 
Capt, Nathaniel Wales, Webb's old captain at New 
London. The other regiment of Connecticut militia 
was that of Thaddeus Cook, aIthough Bancroft. in his 
hitory, malt- G o t  the commander of both regirncnb. 

In the action at Stillwater, September 19, I 7  77. 
Cook's and Latimer's regimmb were in tha battIe. 
The abesa of the action fell on Morga~'6 corps and 
Poor's brigade. k this brigade Colonel Cook'a com-
mand suffered more than any other, ercept Colonel 
Cilley'a There was no general officer in the fight. 
General Gates even d a d  Gcncrd Arnold horn 
participating. 

September 2 1, the report of the battle of Bemis 
Heights-killed and wounded: In Poor's brigade, 
Cook's militia, elww privatea killed, two captains and 
three lieutenants wounded, three men missing; Lu~mcr, 
one captain and one private killed, nine men wounded. 
two men W g .  

The return of General Poor's brigade on October 4. 
1 777, was as foUowa: Four Cofonds, 5 Lieutenant-
CoIonels, 8 Major% 52 Captains, 45 First Lieutenants, 
21 Second Leutenanta, 22 Ensjgnn, 23 other officers: 
total 2,271. 
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This would indicate 6ve regiments, and is roba ably 
Cook and Latimer of Connecticut, Van Cortsnd and 
Henry Livingston of New York, and Brooks of ,Massa-
chusetts, ior C i k y  and Scammel, of New Hampshk& 
formerly under Pow. were later under Arnold. \

I 
Lester's Hietory of the United States, I, h e 361, 

reads: "September 19, 1 777. Morgan with his veteran 
regiment of riflemchdid fearfulaecution. Scammel's New 
Hampshire battalion and Cook's two regiments of Con-
necticut militia, by their rapid, dexterous and daring 
movtmcnts, had much to do in the hardeat work of the 
day. But where dl did so well. Cilley's Continental 
regiment, the Copnocticut miIitia under Cook, the Vir-
ginia rifleman under Morgan and the New Hampshire 
men under Scammel carried away the chief glories of 
the field. It was evident enough as the time that if an 
able gacraI officer had led the army in person the rout 
of Burgoyne might have bem complete." 

On page 363 of same: "'October 7. Nothing cwld 
witfiatand the deadly fire or impetuous charge. While 
Poor's brigade and Brooks' militia engaged Ackland's 
grenadiers, Morgan was making a circuit ta flank the 
British right. and Dearborn was -dashing down with his 
light infantry from the height," 

Bancrolt'n '%Iiory of the United States, Vol. K,page 
4 I I r e d  "Praise justly fell upon Morgan and 
Scammel: none offered their lives more f r d y  than the 
Continental regiment and the Connecticut militia of 
Cook." 
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So we see historians agree in distributing the praise, 
and Washington, in December, 1 777, issued an address 
to the New Jersey militia in wtich he said: "Look at 
the glorious effects which followed the spirit which 
appeared among our brethren of New York and New 
England, who by the brave assistance they afforded the 
Continental army, obliged a royal one, flustered with 
former victories, to sue for terms and lay down their 
arms in the most submissive manner." 

One company from Webb's own town, Saybrook, was 
commanded by Edward Shipman. No muster roll or 
Iist of men has been found for this company or any 
other company except Captain Wadsworth's of Hart-
ford. Whenever it is found. 1 expect to find Webb's 
name. He could not have gone before nor after, for he 
remained near home the rest ofhis life. In 1 778, Febru-
ary 27, according to XII Vol.. Connecticut Historical 
Sociee Collection, page 22 1, we read: "Captain Edward 
Shipman. of Colonel Cook's regiment, is in the service 
at the northward." H e  and Blague lived new William 
Webb. 

I have attempted to collect the officers of Cook's 
regiment as follows: 

Capt. Jonathan Wadsworth Capt Thomas Bidwell 
Capt. Nathan Smith Capt Edward Shipman 
Capt. Thomas L a m n  Capt. Tarbell Whitney 
Capt. Elijah Smith Capt. Joseph Blague 
Adjutant Ebenezer West Lieut. Joshua Hrainerd 
Lieut. Aaron Kelsty Ensign Ozias Goodrich 



Lieut Austin Phelps Ensign Eli Curtis 
Lieut. Samuel Hart Ensign Robert Bradford 
Ensign Isaac Owen Ensign James Abbd 
Ensign Sand. Nil- Dr.George Olcott 

If 1 am right in the above, this would make eight 
companiw but Joseph Blague lived in Saybrook. and 
~lnlesstherewere two companies from that town he may 
be only a Lieutenant. However, he is called Captain on 
page 5 13, "Connecticut in the Revolution," so is E. 
Curtis, and 1 am also in doubt about Seth Boardman, 
Nathaniel Warner, Benjamin Dendaw and Elijah Cook. 
Again. john Hough is called Lieutenant in Lieut.-Col. 
Baldwin's regiment on the North Rivex in October, 1 77 7. 

I have now traced the history through 1776 to about 
1778, hia eldest child. Ziba, waa a youth and at home. 
I-Ic married Iong aher, in 1 797, Hannah Barber; the 
third child, Elizabeth. was nearly five years old; the fifth 
child, Bulah, I think, was still at Sterling, L. L :  the 
youngest two, Sarah and Ann Moore, were not yet born. 
Sarah was born July 9. 1779, at Chester,and her sister, 
June 1 2, 1 790. The family always Iived in Chester until 
the father's death, September 23. 1932, and there he 
was buried in the little cemetery at the ripe age of 
eighty-six years. 

I do not know that he ever had any trade or business, 
nor do I know if he served again after 1 777. H e  may 
have served later, for he was still young and active, and 
continued well for the remaining fifty-five years; hi 
t a s t ~were simple and the neighborhood was sparaeIy 



settled, and I imagine he seldom went further from + 

home than the next town, Eaat Haddam, on the east 
side of the river, where his daughter, MIS. Richard 
Green, lived; the quiet of fais daily lie was onIy varied 
when one of h a  six boys came down to see him, which 
they always loved to do, and then there was life and 
real enjoyment. He told thrm of war timca and army 
life, but there was no taking of notes or laying facta 
away for futurity. If they had done w, it would have 
saved me many hourti of work in building this narrative 
out of a few very simple fack 

I have been through the petitions of the Rcfugecs to 
the Governor and Councii of Coan&t and of New 
YorL printed at length in Mather's Refugees from Long 
Island, pages 691 to 988, and 1 can not find that this 
man ever asked a cent of xeturn for his 10- and ex-
penaes, and I am of it. 

+WilIiam Webb had married September 24, 1 769, 
Elizabeth Hudson, who was born April 1,  t 749, and 
died July 13, 1835, aged 86. They had lived happily 
together sixty-three years, In politics he waa a Fader-
alit, then a National Republican, afternards called 
Whigs. They were members of the Congregational 
Church, where the record of their death is wrongly 
given: "William Webb, died April 30, 1832, aged 86." 
'"The Wife of William Webb, formerly of Chester, died 
in Eaat Haddam, Conn., Sep. 1 6, 1835." 

The small homestead at Chester not far from the 
river was long since deserted. Of the seven children all 
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except the two mentioned aa having died of the camp 
fever, grtw up to marry, and all had families but one 
None remained in the town or State which had proved 
an asyIum to the refugees Ziba, the eldest child, 
removed to Pennsylvania, and all the others removed to 
New York City, Holland Patent, Buffalo, Utica, and 
New Haven, in the State of New York 

The only reminder of this family in the town is  the 
atone which marks their rceting place, erected o v a  their 
graves by one of their grandsons, hacribad as follows: 

William Webb 
A 


d i d  
Sept. 3, 1832, 

aged 86. 

Elizabeth 

his wife 


died July 13, 1835, 

aged 86. 





P A R T  I 1  


ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS 


OF 


WILLIAM WEBB 






WM.WEBB'S ANCESTRY. 

Strgsant Richard Wcbb waa born in Motcomb. Dor-
set Co.. England H e  came to Cambridge, Masa. in 
1632. remlzvcd to Boston, was made freeman 1632. 
then went to Hartford, Conn., 1635 ; NorwaIk in 1650 
and Stamford, where he died, Jan. -1, 1656. He was a 
Deputy to the General Court, 1655. He married Eliza--

beth Gregory; they had eight children. 

John Webb, the fifth child, lived at Northampton, 
Ma-. H e rnamed Ann -, of Hartford, Conn, She 
died Aug. 26, 1667: (2) Elizabeth Swift, on Oct. 16, 
1668. H e  died Mag 19. 1670. 

John Webb, the eldest, married Dec. 12, 1665, Su-
aarma, widow of Eldad Pomeroy and Matthew CoIe. 
She was born at Boston, Mass., Mar. 15, t 644, and 
died Oct. 30, 1 735, and was daughter of Henry and 
Susanna Cunliffe. He waa &led one of the "seven 

of the church, at Northampton. Mas He died 
Sep. 14, 1673. JohnWebb died April 3 I 720. They 
had eight children. 

Henry Wcbb, the seeond child, born Nov. 27, 1668, ' 
lived at WethersfieId; Conn., married act. 10, 1 695, 



Mary, daughter of Samuel and Mary Hurlbutt. She 
was born Oct. 16, 1672. H e  d i d  between Dee., 1 7 12, 
and Mar., 1 7 14. Children: 

I. Orange, b. June 28. 1696. 

11. 	 Ebenezer, b. Nov. 20. 1 697; died 1 7 76 in his 
80th year. 

111. 	 Sarah, rn. Peter Hurlbutt. April 12. 1727. 
Ebenezer Webb, removed to Southold, Long Island. 

He married Mary Turrell, born Jan. 26. 1 697. daughter 
of Samuel and Lydia (Stoddard) Turrell; she was 
daughter of Anthony and Christian Stoddard, Samuel 
Turrell was son of Daniel Turrell, Jr., and Hannah Bar-
re& daughter of Ena. John Barrell and Mary Colbron, 
his wife, daughter of Wm.and Margery Colbron. Dan-
iel Turrell, father and reon, were both in the ancient and 
honorable artillery company; so was John Barrell. Dan-

iel, j.,was Ens. of Major Thomas Clarkes, Suffolk Co. 
Regt., at time of King ?hilip's War. This name is 

Tunell in m y  Bible notes,* but thia n e e  is un-
common and the Temy name was not. so it seemed it 
might be a mistake. He may have married before leav- 
ing Wethersfield ; the name was familiar there. Ebcnezec. 

*There arc variour spelIinga of this name, Torrell, Tirrdl, 
Turrell, Tyrrel, in thia country, so I looked to see how the 
family spelled it in England. Sir Lawrence Washington, &a 
great of President Washington, of Oxford. who died 
in 1643, bad a daughter. Martba Washington, who married. in 
June, 1630, Sir John Tyrrell, anccmtor of the Bwoncb Tyrrcll,
and 1 found the same variety there, in the .pcIling of this name. 



was on the Long Island census, of 1776: "Males-above 
50. 1 ; above 16, 1. Females-above 16, I." H e  signed 
the Association of Patriots in Southhold in I 775. He 
had nine children, but at the time of the census they 
were married, if living. Their names are as follows: 

1. Orange, in. Jan. 1 8. 1 753. Frances Sandyfortb. 

II. David. 

111. James. 

IV. Ebenezer, d. July 27, 1 747. 

V. Mary, m. Jan.24, 1 750, Timothy Comin. 

VI. Hannah, tn. ,M.Gardintr. 

VII. William, b. Sep. 19, 1 746. 

IX,Ebenezer, d. Apr., 1752, an infant. 

William married S&. 24, 1 769, Elizabeth Hudson, b. 
Apr. 1, 1749, died July 13, 1635. daughter of Richard 
Hudson, b. June 20, I 724, m. in 1 746 to Keturah 
Goldsmith, b. JA. 29. I 728, and d. D a  19. 1808. 
aged 80. Richard Hudson, d. Jan. 16, 1799; he was 
son of Richard Hudson, b. 1687, d. before Apr. 1 5, 
1738; he was son of Jonathan Hudson, b. in England 
May 8, 1658, married at b e ,  Conn., Sarah -, 
June 13. 1686. They lived on Shelter Island, N. Y. 
He died Apr. 5 .  1729; she died Sep. , I ! ,  1727. Rich-
ard Hudson. ST.,married June 8, 1 723, Hannah Booth. 



who waa b. Feb. 22. 1691, daughter of Ens. Wm. 
Booth, son of Thoa. and Mary Booth, and grandam of 
Jno. Booth. Ensign Wm. died Mar. l I ,  1733 ;he mar-
ried Hannah King, who was born Jk.26, 1666, and 
died Dec. 22, 1742: she was daughter of Samuel King, 
born in England 1633, son of William King, from Dor-
set. and Dorothy Hayna Samuel married Oce. 10. 
1660, Francw Ludlam. daughter of Wm.wd Cluaeacc 
Ludlam. Samuel died Nov. 29, 1 72 1 ; his wife d id  
Jan. 1, 1692. 

I have spent much time on the Hudson, Goldsmith 
and Tumll M a ;of &a last i a m  doubtful, of the 
Goldsmith, which ia larger, I Imow ahnost nothing. I 
will bc glad of information w correction. 

Richard Hudson'a tombdone d:Jrw 8, 1798. 
aged 74. 

Richard and Keturah Goldsmith Hudson had: 
1 Hannah. b. June. 1 747; ; m. -Cook. 
II -be& m. William Webb; b. Apr. 1, 1749. 

I11 Daniel, b.Sep. 29, 1 75 0. removed to Troy, N.Y. 
TV Katie, d. unmarried. 
V Richard, b. Dee. 10, 1 754, married, removed 

to Troy. 
VI Kcturah. b. Aug. 9, 1762. 
VII B d J ,  b. Feb 5. 1765, rn. Grover Moore; she 

d. July31, 1825. 
VIII 	 Benjamin, b. Mar. 23, 1767. 

IX Mary, b. Nov. 28, 1 770. 
X Hepibah, b. Apr. 23, 1773, m. Francia Ward; 

(2)  Philip I. Arcdariuk 
44 




I .  Ziba Webb, b. Sterling, L I., Aug. 16, 1770; 
removed to Columbia, Peana. H e  m. 1747, Hannah 
Barb&, b. Scp. 28, 1 772. He d. March 24, 1828. 
She d. at Yo&, Pa,, May 15, 1843. Cbldren: 

8. I. James Barber Webb, b. Dee. 8, 1798, 
m. Mary Beard, and had three children: 
31. I. Aaron Webb. 
32. 11. Wdliam Webb. 
33. 111. Jmeph Webb. 

9. I t  Ziba Webb, b. Nm. 24, 1800. 
10, 1U. Joseph Webb, b. Nov. 4, 1802. Died. 
1 1. IV. Mary Barber Webb. 

2. William Webb. b. at Sterling, L I., Jan. 31. 1772. 
d. 	of camp fwar and was buried at Sterling, Septem-

ber, 	 1776. 
3, Elizabeth, b. at Sterling, L. L, March 18, 1 773: 

m. March 8, 1 79 1, PascaI Charlea Joscph De Angelis, 

*Hannah Barber was daughter of Jamu Barber and Elizabeth, 
daughter of Wm.Wright. James was a captain in the Wzr of the 
Revolutron. He d. near Columbia, Pa., about 1786; she d. March, 
1782. They had three children: William, Robert, and Hannah 
B a r k .  

James Barber mas son of Robert Barber of Chester, Pa, and 
Hannah, daughter of Wm. Tidmarsh. Robert d. at Cohmbia 
in 1749, aged 57. He had ten children. 



who was b. St. Euatatia. W.I., and Hannah LeMoyne, 
*his wife, who was b. in Malden, Mass The history of 
Oneida Co., N. Y.,says: De Angetis enlisted under 
Capt. Seth Warner, of East Haddam, commanding the 
Galley Trumbull, on Lake Champlain, from Sept., 1 776; 
this vessel was deetroyed in the battle of Valcoura 
IsIand, Oct. 1 1, 1 776. If this is so he was &en in his 
thirteenth year; after the war he became a sea captain, 
he moved to Oneida Co., where he d. at Holland 
Patent, Oneida Co.,N. Y., Sept 8, 1839; h i s  wife d. 
at the same pIace Jan. 24, 1851. They had eleven 
children: 
12. 	 I. Beulah Mary D e  Angelis, b. at Saybrook, 

Conn.. Dec. 24, 1791: m. George Memory 
McConnell. Jan. 16, 1812: d. March 8. 1874. 
They had three children: 
34. I. Charles McConnell, b. Trenton, N. 

Y., a t .  16, 1813, m. Mary J. 
Weeks, daughter of Lewia and Re-
becca Weeks. in 1852. H e  d. Feb. 
25, 1879. They had seven chil-
dren: 

*Charles LtMoyne, b. Thursday, Oet. 1% 1718, and Mary. his 
wife, b. Tuesday, Dec, 18, 1714,were married at Malden, Mass., 
Thursday, May 30, 1737. Their third chiId was: Hannah 
Lehfoyne, b. Friday, Jan. 9, 1742. She m. Pascal De Angelis
in St. Eustatia, Dec. 27, 1759. Their third child was Pascal 
Charles Joseph Dc Angelis, b. Friday, Oct. 14 1763, at Saint 
Enstatta, West Indies. 

The Le Moine family were French Huguenots. Tn the XVI 
century among the learned men who went to the Academy of 
Leyden to escape the persecution was Etienne Le Moine d 
Caen, France. (History of the French Protestant Refugees.) 
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79. I. 	 Beulah Le Moyne Mc-
ConndL 

80, II. Charles McConnell,Jr. 
8 1. III. 	 Emma McConnell. 
82. 	 W. Wm. Webb McCon-

nell. 
83, 	 V. George Lewis ,&Con-

nelI. 
84. 	 V1. Ida Rebecca McCon-

nell. 
85. 	 VI. Walter McConndl. d. 

in infancy. 
35. 	 11. Delos McConnell, b. Trenton, N. 

Y..m, 
86. 	 1. Mrs. E. H. Elaber-

sham. 
13. 	 11. Pascal Charles Joseph De Angelis, Jr., b. at 

Haddam, Conn., March. 10. 1795. H e  rc-
moved Aug. 1 7, 1 797, and came to Trenton, 
N. Y.,Oct. 5 ,  1837. He never married; d. 
June 5,  1872. 

14. 	 111, Severine Erichson De Angelis, b. Aug. 2, 
1796. at Haddam, Conn., m. .May 12, 1822, 
Cd-tia Burr, of Whitestone, N. Y. She d. 
May 2,  1832. H e  d. May 16, 1825. 
36. I. 	 -D e  Angelis, d. at birth. 
37. 11. -De Angelis, d. June 15. 1 825. 

aged 7 mo. 19 days. 
15. IV. 	Elizabeth Webb De AngtIift b. at ,Trenton, 

N. Y.,Feb. 20, 1800, rn. Sept. 1 1 ,  1816, 
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Bda D. Coe, son of Sheriff Cot, of Oneida 
Co. They lived k t  in Auburn, then in 
Canandaipua, but he early went to Buffalo, of 
which citv he was one of the pioneas. From 
1844 he lived at the northwatcorner of Eagle 
and Main 	streets, ia one of the handsommt 
housw in the city. Mr. Cot owned a line of 
atagcn before the days of railroad& Every 
one esteemed and rtapected both Mr. C o t  
and his wife. He d. Nov. 26, 1852, in Lon-
don, Eng., having taken cold in Wmtminster

( Abbey, at the funeral of the Duke of Wel-
lington, who d. in September, 1852, The 
remains were brought to BuEalo and intcrred 
in Fern* 	 Lawn Cemetery. She m. (2) Jan. 
27. 1854, Hon. Wm. B. Moseley. She d. , 

April 5, 1855, no cbi ldm 
16. 	 V. Hannah La Mapae D a  Ang& b. at Tren-

tan, N, Y.,.May 5,  1802, m Nw. 29, 1825, 
Cheater Rubbins Wells* b. Sept. 8, 1799, 
and d. Aug. 9: 1067. She d. Jan. 8, 1 890. 
They had three children: 

*Thomas Welles, Governor of Conneetictit, b. rggq, at Roth-
we11 Northampton, Enp., came to Saybrook, Conn., 1636, to 
escape a s t a r  chamber sentence as a non-confwmis~ He had 
m. 1618, Elizabeth Hunt, who came with him. She d. about 
rbqo, and hc m, (2) 1646, Mrs. Elizabeth Foote, ddow of 
Nathaniel, and daughter of John Deming. Some say the 
Governor was b. in Essex Cv., Eng., 1598. He d. Jan. ra 
1660,aged 62. Ha was Deputy Governor, under Gov. Edward 
Hopkins, 1654 Governor 3655 and 1658. He adopted his 
grandson Robert, son of fohn, late in life, and when he died 
left a considerable portion to Robert WeIles. 
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38. 	 I. William Chester Wells, b. Scpt. 
27, 1826, m. Oct. 4. 1854. Sarah 
Teresa Rowan; m. (2)  Oct. 3, 
1870. Marcia Urania Walker. He 
d. June 8, 1912, having had four 
children by the first marriage and 
three by the second: 
87. 	 1. Clarence S t  c p  h e n  

Wells, b. May 1. 
1857. 

88. 11. 	 Le Momc De $EWells, b. July 6, 
89. 	 111. Charles W i l l  i a m  

Wells, b. Scpt. 3, 1861. 

Joha wells, son of Thomas, b. Eng., 1621,came to Say-
brook with his father, moved ta Hartford and was made 
freeman April r, 1%. Soon removed to Stratford. Conn. Hc 
was Representative 1656, 1657 and 1659. Deputy Magistrate
May, 1656, and Maghtmtt 1658,Stratford, and Judge of Pro-
bate. He m. Elizabeth, her name may be Curtis, as Goodwin 
and Talcott say, but Stiles and others say: Bourne, which 
seems probable. He d. 1659,aged 38, his widow m. March 19. 
1663, John Wilcoxson. In his will, dated Oct., 1659,he gave
his son Robert to his father, to be educated. 

Robert Wells, b. 1651,a twin, after his father died he 
moved to Wethersfield m. ( I )  June g, 1675,Elizabeth Good-
rich b. 1658, daughter of Ens. Wm, and Sarah {Marvin)
Goodrich, she d. Fcb. 17,1698. 

Joseph Wells, son of Robert, b. Sept., r680, m. Jan. 6, rpp,
Hannah, dau. of Capt. Joshua and Elizabeth Robbins. H e  
d. 1744.

Joseph Wells, Jr., b. Sept: 17,17o,m. March, 1745, Mary,
daughter of josiah Robbins. 

Elisha Wells, b. March ra, 1758, m. Dec. 4 1784, Mary.
daughter of Ozias and Anna (Stanley) Griswold, b. at Weth-
trsfield, Conn., March 18, 1764. 

Chester Robbins Wells, their son, was b. Sept. 8, 17Q9, 



90. IV. 	Sidney Chester Wells, 
d. young. 

81. 	 V. Florence h e on o r a 
Wells. b,Nov. 3. 1874. 

92. VI. 	 Gertrude Eloise Welb, 
b. Sept. 28. 1878; d. 
Aug. 10, 1913. 

93.  VII. 	 Lillian Alberta Wells 
b. NOV.I .  	 1880. 

39. 11. 	 Charles WeIls, b. Sept. 30, 1828: 
d. March 15, 1836. 

40. 	 111. Elizabeth De Angelis Wella, m. 
June 12, 185 1,  Sidney Shepard.* 

94. 	 I. Elizabeth Wells Shep-
ard. b. May 3. 1855. 
d. April 17, 1865. 

*Ralph Shepard, from Stepnay Parish, Middlesex Co., Enp., 
came to' America in June, 1635, aged 29, with wife Thanks, 
23 years; he was buried at Malden, Mass., S e p t .  11. 1696, 
aged go years. Isaac Shepard, of Concord, Mass. (his son), 
b. June 20, 1639, at Weymouth, m. Mary Smedlcy D e r  10, 
rM7,  daughter of Baptiste Smedley, of Concord, Mass., on 
May 29, 1644, he d. Aug, 16, 1675, in his 68th year. Isaac 
Shepard was killed by Indians Feb. 12, 1676;his wrdow m. 
Nathaniel Jewell June 9, 1676. 

Samuel Shepard, son of Isaac, went to Plainfield, Conn., 
Oct. TO, r ~ b ,he was a Freeholder there, He m. Elinor, dau. 
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95. 	 11. Charles Sidney Shep-
ard, b. July 29, 1 856, 
graduated Yale Uni-
versity 	 1878, A. B., 
graduated Hamilton 
Law department 1879, 
LL.B. 

96. 	 11. Ralph Hamilton Shep-
ard, b. Oct, 15, 1867, 
graduated Ha r v a r d 
University, 1 892, A. 
B.,d. Aug. 1 7. 1 894. 

1 7. VI. William Webb D e  Angelis, b. Jan. 14, 1804. 
d. Oct. 19, 	1804. 

of John Whitney, who emigrated to Watertown, Mass., July 
15, 1635, aged 35, with wife Elinor, age 30. Joshua Wbitney,
his son, was born soon after the parents arrived, in 1635, he 
m. ( I )  Lydia -, ( a )  Mary -, (3)  Abigail Tarbell, dau. of 
Thomas, of Watertown, and had eleven children, the youngest 
was Elinor. He settled in Groton, Mass., but returned to 
Watertown after Groton was burned by the Indians in King
Philips' war. Samuel Shepard was Ensign of the Newtown 
company of the Second Regiment, 1636. Samuel and EIinor 
had swen children, the second was David Shepard, b. about 
1711 or 1712, m. May 8, 1732, Mehitable Spaulding. He d. 
Nov. ro, 1752,aged about 40 years; his widow survived him. 
The fifth chiId of David and MehitabIe was: Jesse Shepard, 
b. July 6,r744, resided at Tolland and Somers, Conn., m. Sept. 
24, 1766, Sarah White. He was a soldier in Capt. Brays com-
pany, Col. Roger Enos' regiment for three months, in 1778,
again in Capt. Spaulding's company, First Regiment of the 
line, Jan. to Dec., 1781. H e  received a pension in 1818, though 
some accounts say he d. about r&o. 

J e s c  Shepard, Jr., b. at Plainfield, June r,  1774, m. Savinnie, 
daughter of Hosea HamiIton, b. Aug. 4, 1783,d. Feb. 16, 1868. 
He d. April 19, 1832. 

Sidney Shepard, the fifth child, b. Sept. 28, 1814. 
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18. VIL William Webb De Angelis, b. May 5,  1806, 
m. Elizabeth Malvina Burlingame "at.7. 
1840. daughter of Walter Burlingame, of 
Trenton. Aa a young man W. W. De Aa-
&is lived in Canandaigua, then Buffalo, and 
1 826 to New York City, and was in buaine 
H e  was also lieutenent of a company in the 
Tmth Reg. of Militia, of which his cousin, 
W. W.Green, was captain. H a  returned. 
1846, to Holland Patent, and remained until 
his death, Jan. t 2, 1903, in his 97th year. 
He was Justice of the Peace and president 
of Hobart Hall, Vestrymen of St. Paul's 
Church. Children: 
4 1. I. Elizabeth Coe Dc Angtlis, b. Aug. 

26, 1041; m. March 3, 1863. Ed-
ward William Peabody. They lived 
at Holland Patent. H e  was a 

Warden in the Epiarcopal Church. 
*The father of Elizabeth Malvina Burlingame was Walter 

Palmer Burlin me, b. May 11, 1778,d. Aug. 10, 1854, m. 
Bethany ~ r a n g l ,daughter of Thos. CrandaIl, b. at Wester-
ley, R I., 1746,d. March 8, 1828; m. Ann. daughter of ohn 
Tapham. She was b. at Newport, R I., in 1750, and d. kov. 
8, 1828. Thomas Crandall was son of John, who d. in 
Westerly, R I., in 1676;he m. in 1637, Eliiabeth Gorton, 
daughkr of Samuel and Elizabeth Gorton, the leader, who 
purchased from Miantinoma, the land where he founded 
Showornet, now Warwick, R. I. Walter P. Burlingame was 
son ofJeremiah, who m. Ruth Grinnell, b, May 7, 1753, daugh-
ter of Richard and Comfort Bailey; he was son of Richard 
and Patience GrinnelZ, and grandson of Daniel and Mary
WodeIl GrinnelI. and William and Mary Amory. The Gor-
tons and Crandals were seventh-day baptists, the Grinnellrr 
are said to have been Huguenots. 
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H e  d. Aug. 29. 1895. She d. 
March 9, 1912. Mrs. Peabody* 
had five children: 
97. 	 I. Elizabeth G e r t r u d e  

Peabody, b. June 25, 
1864, graduated Cot-
nell Univdty, 1902. 

96. 	 11. George Peabody. b. 
Nov. 4, 1066. 

99. 	 m. Laura Josephine Pea-
body, b. Feb. 4, 1869. 

100. 	 1V. E d w a r d  Wm. Pea-
body. Jr.. b. Aug. 10. 
1870. 

*John Peabody, b. Eng., came to Plymouth, Mass., 1636. 
No one knows when or where he died. 

William Peabody, one of his aona, b. Eng. about 1619-20,m. 
Dec. 26, 1644, Elizabeth, dau. of John and Priscilla (Mullens)
Alden, of the Mayflower, she was b. about 1623,d. a t  Little 
Compton, May 31, 1717, Wm. d. there 1707. 

John, his son, b. Oct. 4 1645,killed in an accident Nov. 
17, rM9. 

William, b. Nov. 24, 1664,m. Judith -, m. (2) Elizabeth-, m. (3) Mary (Morgan) Starf: He d. Sept. 17, r744. 
William, his second son, b. at Little Compton, Feb. 21, 

r p a ,  rn. JaIy 30, 1724, Jerusha Star. Thomas Peabody, his 
son, b. at L. C., Nov. 3, 1727, m. Ruth BabcmE, Aug. t6, 
1761;who was b. 1735 and d. at North Stonington Oct. 6, 1813. 
H e  d. March 24, 1815. 

Joseph, his son, b. at N. S., Conn., April 1, 1781,m. March 
15. r h .  Sarah Tavlor. b. at Millinaton. Conn.. 1780. He d. 
a i '~ loyd ,N.Y.,A L ~ .6, 1861. 

. + .  . -
Thomas Jefferson, his son, b. at K. S., April 16, ~ B o f ,m. 

March 7. 1828. Philomela Rollo. b. March 11. 1811. He d. 
June 30,-.r&33. 

Edward William, b. at Holland Patent, March r q  183p. 
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101. V. Charles Rollo Pea-
body, b. July l l .  
1873. 

42. 	 11. Millicent Le Moyne D e  Angelis, b, 
April 5, 1843, m. June 7, 1865, 
Frederick William Hamlin* as his 
second wife. H e  was b. Oct. 9, 
1819, d. Sept. 26, 1898. Lived 
at Holland Patent. 

Children: 
102. 	 1. Charles F r e d e r i c k  

Hamlin, b. Oct. 1 5 ,  
1866. 

103. 	 IL John Augustua Ham-
lin, b. Oct. 1869; d. 
Jan. 23, 1881. 

104. 	 111. Mary Ann Hamfin. b. 
Dec. 23, 1872, m. 
June 10, 1 896.Adolph 

*Frederick W. Hamlin, w a s  son of Major Joseph and 
Catherine Sprague Hamlin, of Middletown, Conn. He was b. 
Sept. 30, 1784. She d at Holland Patent in 1826. Wm. 
Hamlin, Jr., his father, was b. S e p t .  14,1734, m. (2) Lucy
Kirby, of Middletown. They removed to Charlestawn, N, 
H.,in ram. He was deacon of the Unitarian Church. 

'CVm. Hamlin, Sr., of Middletown, p. Feb. 11, 1726, m. 
Hannah Allen, Nathaniel Hamlin, his father, b. Oct. 26, 16gg,m. 
Sept, 16, 174.5, Sarah Ware. , 

William Hamlin, of the same, b. Feb. 3, 1669, rn. May 26, 
1692, Susanna Collins, b. Nov. 6,1669, daughter of Rev. 
NathanieI CoIlins, b. 1643, Karvard 1660, ordained 1668. 

Giles Hamlin, an original settler of Middletown, Conn., b. 
1622,m. Esther, dau. John, of Hartford, and Elizabeth, his 
wife, and only child of the famous ruling elder, Wm. Goodwin. 
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Rebadow, b. June, 
1860. admitted bar, 
Buffalo. 1881. No 
children. 

43. 	 111. Genevieve Webb De Angelia, b. 
Sept. 15, 1844, m. Oct. 12, 187 1, 
Rev. George Herbert Watson, b. 
Thomaston, Conn., Aug. 9, f 847, 
graduated at Hobart College, A. 
M.,1856, at General Theological 
Seminary, N. Y. (B. D.), 1869. 
Received a D. D. from Hobart 
1882. H e  d. June 13. 1896. His 
father was the Rev. Wm. Watson 
of Hudson, N. Y. They had no 
children. 

44. 	 IV. Sarah Ann D e  Angelis, b. Ap. 10, 
1846. 

45. 	 V. Clarita Louise De Angelis, b. Nov. 
30, 1847, d. Nov. 3, 1882. 

46. 	 Vi. Pascal Charles Joseph De An-
gelis, b. Jan. 27. 1850, graduated 
Cornell University. A. B., 1871. 
LL.B. Hamilton College. Admitted 
to bar 1873, and practiced law in 
Utica, N. Y., m. July 8, 1880. 
Annie Jackson, b. Mar. 24, 1854. 
dau. of William Bennett and 
EIizabeth (Blake) Jackson. In 
1906 he was elected Judge of the 
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N. Y. Supreme Court, 5th Dist. 
term. ends Dec. 3 1. 1920. Chil-
dren : 

105. I. 	 Pascal De Angelis, 
b. Stpt. 10. 1881. 
graduated H a r v a r d 
University 1 903, A. B. 

106. 	 11. Charles Le M o p e  D e  
Angelis, b. Jan. 2, 
1884, graduated Dart-
mouth College, 1908. 
A. B., Cornell, LL.-B. 

109. 	 111. William jackson De 
Angeliq b. Sept. 15. 
1886. 

108. 	 IV. Anne D e  Angelis. b. 
Aug. 7, 1888, gradu-
ated Bryn Maw Col-
lege, 1910, A. B. 

109. V. 	Marshall D e  Angelis, 
b. Ap. 20, 1891, 
graduated Cornell Uni-
versity 1913, M.E. 

47. 	 VII. William Webb De Angelis, b. Jan. 
18, 1852, d. July 1, 1903. 

48. 	VIII. Charles Die Ang&, b. at. 4, 
t855, d. Dec. 15. 1864. aged 9 
yeam 

49. 	 lX. Severine Erichson Dc Angelin, b. 
Mar. 8, 1859. 



19. VI1I. Sarah Ann D e  Ang& b. Feb. 7, 1800, m. 
Jan. 15,  1832, Samuel Allen, Jr.. b. Oct. 18, 
1802, at Fort Ann, W&gton Co., N. Y.; 
d. Aug. 2 1, '84; she d. July 29, 1887. 
50. I. Abby Eliza (libby) Allcn, b. July 

2, 1833, m. Aug. 30, 1854, Danl. 
Ward Clark, b. June 15. 1828, 
and d. Jan. 5,  1898. They lived 
at 207 Main St.. Oneida, N. Y. 

1 10. I. Mary EIizabeth Clark, 
b. Sept. 1, 1 856, unm. 

I l I.  11. Samuel Allen Clark 

5 1 .  IL 
b. July 23, 1859. 

P-1 Charles Joseph Allen, 
Aug. 22, 1839, d. O c t  4, 1850. 

b. 

20. 	 IX James Madison D e  Angelii b. Mar. 28. 
10t0, d April 25, 1810. 

21. X 	MilIicent Ann D e  Angelia, b. Sept. 29, I 813, 
m. Feb. 20. 1 838. 0r -w  H o b  Marshall, 
*who was b. Feb. I .  18 13, at Franklin. 

*The family of 0.H.Marshall is descended from Edmond 
Marshall, who came from England to Massachusetts abou? 
1636. His son, Edmond, Jr., removed to New Haven, Cona. 
John removed to New London. Abial settled at Norwich. Hjs 
youngest child, Thomas Marshall, b. July I, 17% m. Anrue 
Manwaring March a3, 1750. He d. April A, 1761. She d 
Jan. 26, 1799. Thomas Marshall, Jr., was b. June ag, r7.59. 
He m. Sarah Edgerton, daughter of Benjamin Edgerton, of 
Norwich, Conn., May 27, 1784. She d April zr, 1785 He 
m. ( a )  June 13, 1787, Fretlove Edgerton, but no relat~onof 
the ftrst wife. 
John Ellis MarshalI, b. March 18, 1785, m. Sept. 1% 1810, 

Ruth .Holrnes. H e  had been admitted to practice of medicine 
Aug. 8, I&& From 1811 to 1815 was Clerk of Chatauqua 
County; 181g and 18ao Clerk of Eric Co.; Feb. zg, 1812,was 
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Conn.. son of John Ellis and Ruth (HoLmea) 
Marshall. of Buffalo, N. Y.She was daughtex 
ofOrwnua and Ruth (Webb) Holmw *her 
mother was daughter of Diabro and Jerwha 
(Wood) Webb. .Mr.0,H. Marshall was 
graduated from Union College in 1831, he 
was a lawyer in large practice in Buffalo, 
and a writer on Indian affairs and history. 
Mrs. MarshaIl. d, Nov. 8, 1887. They had 
three children: 
52. 	 1. John Ellis Marshall, b. Aug. 5, 

1839, graduated A B.Yale, 1 861. 
Entered the army Oct. 16, 1861, 
as second fiatenant in the I l th N. 
Y. (Fire Zouaves), Col. E. Elmer 
Ellsworth; on reachiig Washing-
ton was made A. D. C. on staff of 
Brig. Gen. Wm. F. Barry. In 1862 
was promoted first lieutenant. 2d 
N. Y.Art. and Mar.. 1863. was 

commissioned Surgeon U. S. Vols, and sent h ~ stami1y to 
friends in Conn. While there the aon, 0.H.Marshall, was 
born. The father d. Dee. ag, 1838. 

*The Holmes family are descended from Wm. and EIizabeth 
Holmes, of Scituate, 1646,later Marshfield, Mass. Their son, 
Josiah, b, 1650, m. March 20, 1666, Hannah, dau. of Henry
Sampson, of the Mayflower. Wm. Holmes, their youngest 
chid, b. Jan. 18, 1680, m. Bathsheba, and had a son, Hezekiah, 
b. Jan. 25, 1728,who m, Mercy Bisbee; these were the par-
ents of Orsamus Holmes, b. Oct. 11, 1757, who lived in 
Charlestown, N. H. H e  was a soldier in the Revolution, at 
Crown Point and Quebec, later in Washington's army at Mor-
ristown, N. J., and Gates' army at Saratoga, where he was 
taken prisoner and carried to Canada. After the war he 
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appointed A. A. G. of Volunteers, 
with rank of captain, April 28. 
1864. H e  accompanied Gen. 
Sherman's army through Georgia 
and the Carolinas; he was brevet-
ted major and lieutenant colonel. 
H e  resigned Nov. 1 1, 1865. H e  
m. Aug., 1873, at Cincinnati, 0. 
Mrs. Octavia (Sprigman) Sip-
son. who d. in N. Y. City Mar.. 
1894. He d. Aug. 6, 1900. They 
had no children. 

53. 	 11. Charles De Angelis Marehall, b. 
Nov. 14. 184 I .  H e  was a member 
of the Buffalo bar, d. Apr. 22. 
1908. 

54. 	 III. Elizabeth Coe Marshall, b. June 4, 
1847, a lady of winning person-
ality, but never married. She d. 
Nov. 1, 1892. 

22. 	 Xi. Charles Le Moyne De Angelis, b. Nov. 23. 
1815, never married. d. Dec. 26, 1903. 

4. Daniel Webb. b. at Sterling (L.1.). N. Y.. Nov. 
15, 1 774, d. of camp fever when his parents were 
about to sail, S e p ~ ,1 776. 

5. Beulah Webb. b. after the census was taken, Jan.. 
1 776, at Sterling, and was Ieft behind when they sailed. 
moved to Buffalo, N. Y.,and d. Aug. 26, 1835. Ruth Webb 
Holmes, his wife, d. Oct. 7, 1335. Wet Webb family was no 
relation of the Wm. Webb family. 



in September, to Connecticu~probabIy with her grand-
mother Hudson 

6. Sarah (Sally) Webb, b. at Saybrook, afterwards 
Chater, Conn., July 9. 1779, m. May 1. 1803, Richard 
Green (James3 Witliad, William1), of East Haddam, 
Conn. They m o d  into the JehieI Tinker horncitead, 
at the Landing, facing the river, the second door S'W& 
of C a p t .~Jam#rCmn's h w e  formerly the ''hi@ 
Arms," &d lived there until he d,Feb. 8, 1848; aged 
82 years 6 monfhs and 18 days H e  was cap& in LC 
25th regiment of miIitia, and marched his men to Long 
Island Sound on an alarm in the first year of the war 
with England, 1812. M a  Green add the h o w  and 
went to B r o o k  N. Y.,where her aons resided, after 
her only daughter married she went with her to Dan-
bury. Conn., where ehe d.  June 5, 1858, aged 70 years 
10 ma. and 22 daps. They were both buried in River-
side Cemetery* 

7. Ann Moore Webb, b. at Saybrook (aft& 
Chester), Conn., June 12, 1 790; rn. at Brooklm N. Y., 
Sarnuel Howe, of N. Y.,where he had moved 
in 1807 from Connecticut, where he waa born. H e  
was a c a p h  in the army of Gend Wm. Hull, in the 
second war wi& Englad. H e  also s e m d  under CoL 
Winfield Scott, at Fort George, in that war, and hia 
reminirreences of that and other things in his Iife made 
him an entertaining companion. Ann Moore Webb wan 
his second wife. They had no children.-

*The Greene (Green) Family, for ancestry of Capt.
Richard Green and full account of all descendants, N. Y. rgog. 

See appendix and chart for Capt. &chard Green's ancestry. 
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23. 	 Richard William Green, the eldest &ad of 
Sally-. .-.- Webb and Captain Richard Green, was 
b. at b t  Haddam, Conn., Mar. 26, 1804, 
m. Charlotte Cleason, b. at Farmington, 
Conn., June 2, 1806, and d. at Philadelphia, 
Pa, July 3. 1829. She was buried m the 
Fimt Church cemetery at East Haddam. Mr. 
Green m. (2) in 1834. E b  Bukley. who 
w a ~b. at Wetherafield in 1802 and d, at 
PbiIadelphia, Aug. 1 7. 1852. H e  was a 

echo01 teacher and published many d o 0 1  
b o o k  Yale CoIlege gave him an honorary 
A. M. ia 1833. H e  d. Feb. 1. 1846. H e  
had one child: 
55. 	 Richard Glsason. b. June 29. 1829, at 

€astU%"%darn H e  graduated at 
Andover Theological Seminary in 
1853. Yale University gave him 
an honorary A. M. 1873. He w a a  
pastor of several Congregational 
Churches until 1890, when he 
went into editorial work, as editor-
in-chief of the Library of Univer-
ad Knowledge ( 15 vols) Inter-
national Cyclopedia, 1st ed. ( 16 
vola ) , Columbian Cyclopedia (32 
vols.) H e  m. Oct. 1, 1856, 
Augusta Ontrander. b. in Brooklyn, 
N. Y.,Nov. 1, 1835. she d. at 
New York. June 3. 1914. Rw. 
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Mr. Greene d. at New York July 
7, 19 I 4. They had three children: 

1 12. 1. Adele Greene, b.Feb. 
28, 1858. 

1 13. 11. FrankGleasonGreene, 
b. Mar. 26, 1861; d. 
Oct. 5,  1862. 

114. Ill. Ernest C r c c n e ,  b. 
Sept. 12, 1864. 

24. II. Henry Green, b. East Haddam, Sept 5,  
1805. Came to New York, was in business. 
never married, and d. in Brooklp. Apr. 16, 
1886, of pneumonia 

2 5. 111. William Webb Green, b. Mar. 29, 1807, m. 
Aug. 10, 1836, at . 74 Beekman St.. New 
York. Sarah Ann Todd, daughter of Col. 
Wm. W.Todd. who was b, June 2 I .  181 3, 
d. Mar. 8, 1883. Children: 
5 6. I. William Todd Green. b. Jan. 2. 

1838. d. May 16, 1847. 
5 7. 11. Richard Henry Greene, b. jut 

12, 1839, grakluated A. B. Yale 
University A. B. 1862, and A. .M. 
1 865. Columbia University LL.B. 
1865. m. June 20. 1867. Maw 
Gertrude Munson. b. Ap. 18, 
1846. Children: 

1 15. I. William Todd Grcent, 
b. Ap. 26, 1868; d. 
Nov. 23. 1869.~ 
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I 11. 	 M a r s h a l l  Winslow 
Greene. b. Jan. 13, 
1870. 

1 1 7. 111, 	 Maude Eloise Greene, 
b. Jan. 13, 1870; d. 
June 8, 1876. 

1 18. IV. 	 Edna Munson Greene, 
b. July 11, 	 1874. 

1 19. V. De Peyster Greene, b. 
Feb. 12, 1876; d. 
July 18, 1876. 

120. 	 Vi. A r t h u r  G a r f i e l d  
Greene. b. Oct. 14, 
1 880, d. same day. 

26. 	 IV. James Wilson Green, b. Mar. 20, 1809. d. 
Jan. 12, 1890, m. Catharine A. Whitney, b. 
July 27, 1812; d. Aug. 21, 1849; m. (2) 
Grace Hollister, of Buffalo, N. Y.,who d. 
187 7. Children by first wife: 

58. 	 I. Sarah Elizabeth Gxeen, b. Feb. 28, 
1883; d. Jan. 18, 1906. 

59. 	 11. James Frederick Green. b. Jan. 
1 1 ,  1835; d. May 1 .  1876. rn. 
Nov. 8. 1860. Martha Abbie Mer-
riam. b. Apr. 19, 1837. Two 
children: 

121. 1. 	 Alice Green, b. July 
9, 1866. 
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122. ii. 	 James Wilson Green. 
b. Jan. 16. 1869; d. 
Aug. 16, 1909. 

111. 	 Sidney Harper Green. b. July 16. 
1843; d. Jan. 22, 1892, rn. Nov. 
1 1, 1875, Anstis Hutton AM-
b. jaa. 6, 1853. She m. (2) Ed-
ward P. Fremran. Children of 
Sidney and Anah Grem: 
123. 	 I. L o w d  Green. b. Jan. 

24, 1877. 
124. 11. 	 Mabel Anstis Green, 

b. Scpt. 25, 1880. 
125. 	 Ilb Katharine W h i t n e y  

&em. b. Aug. 3. 
1887; d. Feb. 20, 
1889. 

61. 	 IV. Anna Katharine Green, b. Nov. 
11, 1846, m. Nov. 25, 1884, 
Charlea Rohlfa She urntinucs her 
work and keeps up her reputation 
aa an author, Chiidren: 

126. 	 1. Ilosmond RobIfs b. 
Aug. 31, 1885, rn. 
Robert Palmer, May 
10, 1913. 

127. 	 11. Sterling Rohlfa b. . 
M a y  18, 1887. 
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128. 	 111. Roland Rohlfe b. 
Feb. 10, 1892. 

62. 	 V. Henry W.B. Green. b. July 22. 
1849; d. Sept. 5 .  1849. 

27. 	 V, Sidney Green, b. Jan. 2, 1811 ;  m. Mary 
Gleason Dcraing May t 2, 1846. She was b. 
May 8, 18 15; d. Nov. 2 1, 1888. Children: 
63. 	 I. Mary Deming G e m ,  b. Feb. 6. 

1848. 
64. 	 11. Frederick Deming Green. b. July 

3, 1850; m. Oct. 15, 1878, EIIm 
Amanda Chaffee, b. June 28, 
1857. She d. Jan. 28, 1899. a i l -
dren: 

129. 	 I. Helen C h a m p i o n  
Green, b. Nov. 10, 
1879. 

130.. 	 11. F l o r e n c e  Louise 
Green, b. NOV. 17. 

. :  1884, 
65. 	 III. Ella Champion Green. b. May 8, 

1852; d. Ap. 9, 1890. She m. 
Oct. 10, 1877, Ferdinand Ward. 
She had one child. 

3 	 I. Clarence Ward, b. 
Mar. 11,  1884. 

66. 1V. 	Louise Green, b. Sept. 9, 1854; 
d. 	Dec. 28. 1855. 
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67. V. Sidney Grecn, b. Dec 19, 1856. 
28, VI. Frederick Warren Green, b. Aug. 1 6, I81 3; 

d, June 14, 1871. He m. May 1, 1838, 
Mary Gardoer Morgan, b. Sept. 24, 18 15; 
d. June t 4. 	 1871. They had seven chiIdren: 
68. 	 I. MaT Lydia Green, b. Ocr. 30. 

184 1 ; m. OCL 12, 1864. Charles 
Auguatus Sterhg. H e  d. at East 
Orange, N. J., Scpt. 6, I913, 
Their children were: 

132. 	 1. Elfa Green Sterling. b. 
Dec. 15, 1865; d. 
Feb. 28, 1871. 

1 33. U. Harry Sherman Ster-
I k g ,  b. Jan. 27, 1868; 
d. Oct. 5, 1884. 

134. 	 111. Edith Warren Ster-
ling, b. Ndv. 13, 
1872, m. Oct. 15, 
190 1, Prof. Francia 
Carter Wood, of Co-
lumbia University. 

135. 	 IV. Eleanor Augusta Ster-
ling, b. Sept 13, 
1875, rn. May 24, 
1905, Luther Stowell 
Clark, of Orange. N.J. 

69. 	 11. EIiza Bulkeley Green. b. Aug. 1 7, 
1843, d,Oct. 12, 1844. 



70. 	 111. Frederick Morgan Green, b. May 
16, 1845; m. Sept. 19, 1876, 
Annie Membery Bostwick, b, Nov. 
30. 1850. They Iive at Washing-
ton Heights, N. Y. Children: 

1 36. I. 

137. li. 

138. 111. 

Mabel Bostwick Green. 
b. Dec. 9, 1877; d. 
May 24, 1880. 
Frederick M o r g a n  
Green, Jr., b. May 12, 
1880. 
Harry Western Green. 
b. Sepc 14. 1881 ; rn. 
June 13. 1906, Emma 
Louise Beutel, of New 
York. 

139. IV. Ethel Boatwick Green, 
b. Nov. 3, 1883: d. 
Aug. 220, 1887. 

140. V. Clarence Avery Green. 
b. July 5 ,  1888; d. 
Jan. 7. 1899. 

7 1. IV. Caroline Amelia Green, b. Sept. 
18, 1847, m. Oct. 12, 1875, James 
Frederick Wright, b. Jan. 24, 
1846. d. Aug. 2 1, 1893, at Brook-
lyn. N. Y. Children: 

14 1. I. Grace Iatimer Wright, 
b. Nw. 12, 1876. 
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142. 	 11. F r e d e r i c k  Warren 
Wright. b. July 23, 
1878; d. July 30, 
1914: m. Oct. 12, 
1904, Grace Simis, of 
Minneapolis, Minn, He 
was a membe~of the 
N. Y. bar. practicing 
in patent law. 

143. 	 111. R i c h a r d  A v e r y  
Wright, b. Aug. 9, 
1883, m. Sept. 20, 
1911, at Brooklyn 
Grace Lillian Bergh. 

72. 	 V. Morgan Henry Green. b. Feb. 5,  
IS.50: d. Dec. 16. 1850. 

73. 	 VI. Henry William Green, b. Ap. 13. 
1853, d. Dec. 13, 1889, m. Mary 
Dresbach, dau. of Charles Dres-
bach, of tancaster, Ohio. The; 
had one child. Mrs. Green m. (2) 
Clay&, and has since died. 

144. 	 I. C a r o l i n e  Dresbacb 
Green, b. Sept 6. 
1885;m. 1912, Charles 
Radcliffe, a lawyer of 
Columbus, 0. They 
are now living at h-
caster. Ohio. 



74. 	 VII. Richard Avery Green, b. Mar. 2, 
1855; d. July 21, 1879. 

29. 	 VII. Elizabeth Green. b. Aug. 28. 18 1 6 ;  d. Feb. 
1 ,  1818. 

30. 	 VIII. Sarah Ann Green, b. Apt. 16, 1819, d. 
Apr. 18, 1908; m. Nov, 16, 1854, Samuel 
Canfield Wildman. of Danbury, Conn., who 
was b Mar. 16, 181 1 ;d. 1894. They had 
two children: 
75. 	 I. Fannic Imuise Wildman, b. Feb. 

21, 1856; d. June 6, 1856. 
76. 11. 	 Henry Green Wildman, b. Nw. 

29. 1858; m. Sept. 23, 1886. 
Jennie May Young. He graduated, 
M.D., Columbia University. 1880. 
and practiced his profemion prin-
cipally in Chicago. Children: 

145, 	 1. Henry Young Wild-
man, b. Aug. 2, 1 887. 

146. 11. 	 Jennie May Wildman, 
b. July 25, 	 1889, 

147. 	 III. Willie Young Wild-
man, b. July 27,1894. 

3 1. 	 Aaron Webb, son of James Barber Webb, 
m. Caroline Barnet. They had two children: 
77. I. 	 William Webb. 
78. II. 	 Joareph L.Webb. 

87. Clarence Stephen Wells. b. May 1, 1857, m. 
June 7, 1884. Lucy Jane Hogarth. Children: 
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148, I. 	 Lulu Elizabeth Web.  
b. June 2, 	 1887; d. 

- Dec. 6. 1888. 
149. 	 If.  Millicent D e  Angelia 

Wells, b. Jan. 18. 
1891. 

88. L e  Moyne Dt Angelia Wells, b. Juiy 6. 1059, 
m. Feb. 27. 	 1901, Mrs. Franklin Agge. 

89. Charles William Wells, b. S e p ~3, 1861 : m. 
Sept. 8, 1886, Mary Ella Humble. 

150. 	 I. Genevieve Wells, b. 
Oct. 25, 1890; d. a t .  

20, 1899. 
95. Charles Sidney Shepatd, waa b. in Buffalo, now 

lives at "La Bergerie," New Haven, Oswego Co., N. 
Y. H e  is an active and busy man, Director in Conti-
nental Trust CO., Baltimore; CumberIand Corporation; 
Electrical Roperties Co.;InternationaI Trust, Md.; Mo-
bile and Ohio R R.;Oswego Traction Co.; Republic 
Metal Ware Co.,Buffalo; Savannah Trust Ca.; Seaboard 
Airline R. R. ;United e l w a y s  investment Co. ;W-tern 
Union Telegraph Co. .He was elected Trustee of Cor-
nell University; member of Buffalo, and Saturn clubs, 
Bufldo ; Fortnightly, Oswego; .Lawyers, and University 
Club, N. Y. 
96. Ralph H a d t a n  Shepard, a man of unusual 

promise, d. Aug. 17, 1894. He published a book: 
"Ralph Shepard, Puritan," which ahawed seat  study 
and thoroughness. 



98. George Peabody, b. Nov. 4, 1866, m. Sept. 1 8, 
1895. Elizabeth Teresa Lynch. 

99. Laura joscphine Peabody, b. Feb. 4. 1869, rn. 
June.4. 1 9 10. Harry Burbridge HilIa 

100. Edward Wm.Peabody, Jr., b. Aug. 10, 1870, 
m June 2 1, 1899, Elizabeth Ann Sindair. 

151. 	 1. Edward Wm. Pea-
body, 3d, b. Aug, 25, 
1901. 

152. 	 11. b r a  Marie Elizabeth 
Pabody, b. Mar. 28, 
1904, d. Dec. 14, 
1909. 

101. Charlea RoPo Peabody, b. July 1 1, t 073, m. 
Ap. 1 1,  1897, Winifred Ruth Edward% 

102. Charles Frederick Hamlin, b. Oct 15, 1866, 
m. June 7, 1890, Mary E. Lansing. 

t 5 3. I. FIorence May H d n ,  
b. Feb. 8, 1891, m. 
Ap. 22, I 9 f 0, Burton 
Scward Craig. 

183. 	 I. Seward Frederick 
Craig, b, Feb. 16, 
1911. 

154. 	 11. L a n s i n g  Frederick 
Hamlin, b. Jan. 7. 
1893. 

1 55.  111. E l i i e t h  Antoinette 
Ha&. b. NOV. 26, 
1895. 



156. 	 IV. Catharine M i1 l icent 
Hamlin. b. Mar. 26, 
1898. 

1 5 7. V. Eleanor Sophia Ham-
lin, b. Feb. 18, 1900. 

105. P a d  De Angelis, m. Mar. 24, 1903, Con-
stance Gottschdk. 

158. 	 1. Constance Louise D e  
Angelis, b. Mar. 1 1,  
1904; d. May 9, 
1904. 

1 I I .  Samuel AIIen Clark, b. July 23, 1859, m Sept. 
I I ,  1890, Augusta May Thornson, b. May 18, 1868, 
daughter of Ira and Sophia West (Hamlin) Thomson. 

159. I. 	 Ward Rathbun Clark. 
b. Mar. 6 ,  1094. He 
is in his j u ~ i o ryear at 

Columbia University, 
N. Y. 


160. 	 11. Edward T h o m a  o n 
CIark, b. Dee. 11, 
t 898. 

I 14. Ernest Greene, beat 3rookly11. N. Y.,Sept. ?2, 
1864. m. at Brooklyn, Oct. 8, 1896, Margaret Herri-
man Dow. H e  is an architect and member of the 
American Institute of Architects. the Architectural 
League, the National Arts Club, and Society of May-
flower Descendants. They reside at New York Ci!y and 
Nev Canaan, Conn. Children: 



161. I. 	 Ernest Greene, b.May 
21. 1899. 

162. 	 It. Margaret D or o t h y  
Greene, b. Feb. 13, 
1901. 

163. 	 111. hw-rcnce S u y d a m  
Creme, b. Nov. 10. 
1902. 

1 16. MarahaII Winslow Greene, m Nov. 9, 1904, 
Anna Schoonmaker De Bevoise, of MontcIair, N. J., 
daughter of Gabriel and Mary (Schoonmaker) De 
Bevoise; b. at East Williamsburgh, L 1.. Aug. 23. 1075. 
They reside at Summit, N. J. Mr. Greene is Recorder 
of the N. J. Cnmmandery of American Wars; member 
of Alpha Delta Phi, Sons of the Revolution. N. Y.; 
Society of Mayflower Descendants, and Veteran ASSO-
ciation of 7th N. Y.,N. G. One child: 

164. 1. 	 Mary Winslow Geene,  
b. Ap. 19. 1906. 

1 1 8. Edna Munson Greene, m. Jan. 1 1 ,  1 905, Au-
gu~tusThatcher Holbrook, son of Isaac Standish and 
Emily (Babson) Holbrook, b. Feb. 18. 1872. They are 
both members of the Society of Mayflower Descendants, 
N. Y. She is a member of the D.A R and he of the 
N. Y.  Commandery of the Society of American Wan, 
Children: 

165. I. 	 Henrietta Greene HoI-
brook. b. Nav. 10, 
1905; d. Nov. 12, 
1905. 



66. 	 11. Gertrude Emily Hol-
brook. b. Nov. 10, 
1905. 

167. 	 111. Kchard Gxeenc Hol-
brook, b. Ap. 13, 
1909. 

12.1. Alice Green, went in Sept, 1884, with her 
mother to Utah, as a missionary among the Mormons. 
Tbere she worked fifteen years; fmally she was com-
pelled by broken health to give up the work. She then 
went to La Joh ,  one of the suburbs of San Diego. Cal. 
This climate restored her health. She is caarhier in 
Ludirigton and Company's Insurana house, She never 
married. 

122. James WiIaon Green, was graduated from the 
School of Mines, Deer Lodge College, Montana H e  
was engaged in mining engineering and assaying. We 
went to Los AngeIw, Cd.,where he died, Aug. 16, 
1909. unmarried. 

123. Lowell Green, resided in E,Orange, succeeded 
to hi father's business, of which he is vicepresident, the 
A. H. Green Co.,locked corner boxes and box shooks, 
office at 97 Warren SL, New York. H e  m. June 8, 
19 10, Mrs. Olive May Platt They live at Ridgewood, % 

N. J. No children. 
124. Mabd Anstice G e m ,  m. Oct. 1, 1903, Banja-

rnin HaIstead Shepard, of East Orange. Mr,Shepard 
was educated at the Masa hstitute of Technology. He 
is an architect, firm of Davis, McGrath & Shepard, N. 
Y.City. No children, 
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1 26. Raaamond Roblfs m. ,May 10, 191 3, Robert 
T. PaImer. They live in Buffalo, N. Y. 

130. Fforace Louiae Green, m. Richard Paul Wil-
Iiarns Feb. 24. 1910. H e  graduated, M. D.,Long 
Island College Hospital, in 1908. He was son of Dr, 
Joseph White and Emma (Starr) Williams, b. at Mont-
pelier, O., May 29, 1885. They Iive at Farmingdde, 
N. Y. One Chad: 

168, I. Helen Stan Williams, 
b. JuIy 7, 1913. 

1 3 1. Clarence Ward, graduated at Princeton Uni-
versity, A. B., 1905. He received a sholarship in 
archeology, for three yeaxs, khe last being a traveling 
fellomhip. H e  received hi R M. in 1906. He m. 
July 15, 1907, Helm Eschbaugh. b. Jan. 25, 1885. 
graduated from Halyoke College, S. Hadley, Mass., A. 
B., 1905. Children: 

169. I. Hden Ward. b. Sept 
8,  1909. 

170. 11. Frederick Champion 
Ward, b. Dec. 29. 
1910, 

134. Editb Warren Sterling, m. Oct. 15. 1901. 
Francis Carter Wood. of N. Y,City. H e  graduated, B. 
S., al Ohio State College in 1891. and graduated from 
Columbia University, M. D., 1894. H e  was chosen in 
the Medical Department, Demon8tratox. Instructor, Ad-
junct Professor and Professor in Columbia University. 
Children: 
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171. I. 	 Eleanar Carter Wood, 
b. Oct. 9. 1902. 

1 72. 11. 	 Edith Sterling Wood. 
b. Mar. 10. 	 1905. 

1 73. 111. .Mary Lydia Wood, b. 
May 14, 1905. 

I 74. 1V. FranF;s Carter Woad. 
Jr., b. Feb. 22, 1909. 

175. 	 V. W i n i f r e d  Wmen 
Wood, b. DCL 6, 
1912. 

134. Eleanor Augwta Sterhg, m. May 24, 1905, 
Luther Stowell Clark. He is wi& a broker's firm in 
New York. They live at 13 Lawn Ridge Road, Orange, 
N. J. Children: 

1 76. I, Charles Sterring Clark, 
b, Mar, 21, 1906. 

1 77. 11. 	 Kathryn Carter Clark. 
b. Aug. 23, 	1908. 

178. 	 111. Luther Stowdl Clark, 
Jr., b. Sept. 1, 19 I 1. 

138. Harry Western Green, b. Sept. 14. 1881, m. 
June t 3, 1906. Emma Louise Beutel, H e  is a broker, 
N. Y. C. They live at Long Branch, N, J, One child: 

179. 1. 	 Harry Beutel Green, 
b. Mar. 23, 	1907. 

141. Grace Laher  Wright, b. Nov. 12, 1876. Shc 
is an artist, and holds a very honorable and reuponsible 
po~itionIn the Public School. She lives at 1 114 Ocean 
Ave. Brooklyn. N. Y. 



142. Frederick Warren Wright. b. July 28. 1 878. m. 
Oct. 12, 1904, Grace Elizabeth Simia, b. in Canada 
after her family had moved from Illinois. H e  studied 
at the New York Law School, and was admitted to the 
bar, practicing in the Courta of N. Y. and the U. S. 
firm of C h W c  and Wright, No. 2 Rector St., N. Y., 
engaged in the practice ofPatent Law. H e  d. July 29. 
191 4. H i u  lorn was a great one. Two children: 

180. I. 	 Richard Simis Wright, 
b. Oct. 12. 1906. d. 
Nov. 17, 191 1. 

181. 	 11. Warren Wright. b. 
Aug. 1. 1909. 

143. Richard Avery Wright, rn. Sept. 20, 191 1, 
Grace Lfllian Bergh. H e  graduated, M. E., at Cornell 
Univcraity in 1905, and is engaged in dectricaI engi-
neering with offices in the Woolworth building, at 
Broadway and Park Plact, N. Y. They have one child: 

182. 	 I. Richard Avery Wright. 
Jr.. b. Sept. 1. 1912. 

Caroline Dresbach Green. m. -, 1912. Charles 
RadcliBe, a lawyer, formerly of Columbus, Ohio. They 
are now living at Lancaster, O.,by Iast accounts. 

Henry Young Wildman. Jennie May Wildman, and 
WilIie Young Wildman. I a m  unable to give any account 
concerning, all m y  letters thus far are unanswered. 





APPENDIX I. 

No. Tr. Name. Degree. College. 


16 1816 William A. Moleleg.....A. B..............Yale. 

11 1831 Or8dmUs X.Xarfhall.....b. B............. .Union CoU 
!43 1833 Richard Wm. Green.,....A honorary.. .Yaie. 
66 1868 atchard Q. Qreene....... B. D. .  ............Andover 8em. 
6: 	 1861 John E MamhaU.. .......A.3.............. Pale. 

6 1  	 1862 afobard H. Umne.  ......A.E.A M.......Yale. 

1866 afchard H.G-e.. .....I L B . .  ........... Columbia 

41 	 l a g #  George H. Wataon.......A B..........,...Eo-


lag# George H. Wnteoa.. .....R D . .  ............ Gen.TheoL 

-	 6 1  Anna EL Green Row... RipIq Fern. 

I# l8'71 P.C. J.  De AngeUB, .....&B.............. Cornell. 
66 	 1873 Richard 0. Greene.......A M.honm...Pale. 

46 	 1873 P. C. J. ns Angelfa......LLB. ............ -Iton. 

96 	 1878 G. Eldnsg She~ard . ..... A 13.. ............Pala 

96 	 1879 C. Sidney Shepard....,..LLB. ............ Hamilton. 

71 	 1880 Henry 43. Wildman, ......M.D............. .CoIumbla. 


181 1891 Fesnch C. Wood.... .....R S.............. O m  &st%. 

BE 1893 ~ a l p ha m-.. ......A E.............. HerPasd. 

U1 1894 FFsn- C. Wood..~......M.D,.............Cdambla 

97 l # O X  Elhabeth G. Peabody. .. rL E.............. Cornell. 

I05 1903 m e a l  -elis., ......A. B.............Harvard. 

la1 1$D6 16enar  WW..  .........A, B.,k BE.......Princeton. 

131 1906 Hden E&enMupa Ward. A. B.............. HoImka 

1x3 3-e~ Whon Green.. ....X 33.. ............Deer Lodge. 

141 1806 Rlcberd A. Wright.. .....X E............. .Cornell, 

180 inoa w a r d  P.Wi~amm.....ac D.............LI.C O ~ .3mp. 

106 1908 C. L BC, D e  h i p l l s .  .... k B.............. Dartmouth. 


C. L X De Angeb... ..LLB. ............ Corn& 

108 1910 Anne Ile A n d l a.......B. B.............. BmnMawr-

101 19U -Mall I)e Angells.. ....bL E..............ComeU 


DeLos McCmnell, Charles RadcWe and Adolph Rebadow, 
I am told are graduates, but I am not informed as to any 
further particulars, 

In another year, we may -.ad 

159 Ward R. Chrk ta Columbia University. 
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H this little book we have been wllecting facts of 
Webb and allied f d l i e s ,  English puritans, who came to 
New England in the first half of the scvcntecnth century. 
Some were driven out by King Jarnee, Iikc the Pilgrims 
in 1620; others were refugees during the CiviI War, 
between parliament and Royalty, which, in 1649, 
brought Charles first to the scaffold; neverthe1ess two 
of hi^ sons. Charles and James, occupied the throne, 
consequently England nevcr wm a safe home for puri-
tans under the Stuarts, and New EhgImd, for that 
r-son, was settled by them. Before 1640, Hutchinson 
tells us: some four thousand families and men@thou-
sand persons, had come into Mew England. 

Some sacrificed property, many even changed their 
names; others turned their backa on their families, and 
threw away their coab-of-arms, valued before, which 
seemed out of place here; until, the third generation 
from the emigrant, seldom h e w  the town and county 
from which they came, so engrossed were they in 

battling for existence in a wilderness among wild beasts 
and wilder men. 

-	 The Indian was jealous of them, pexhapa rightly. 
troubIes often arose, until in 1636 and '37 a fierce war 
(the Pequot war) made it dangerous to dwell in many 
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settlements; again in 1675 and '76, the Red man 
organized with King Philip, when nearly a thou-nd 
aettlers pexished. 

The mother country at such times Ieft them to their 
own resources,so, England wag gradually being removed 
far away, and a common interest drew the people who 
were subjected to the same vicisitudm together, thus 
implanting seeds for a new Nationality. 

Such was the education and such the ancestry of New 
England, all puritans. The supporters of the King called 
the* "Round heads," while they proudly styled them-
selves '*Cavaliers." These were party names like Whigs 
and Tories. Republicans and Democrats, and in no way 
marked distinction in aristocratic rank,since the cropped 
heads of the one, often held better blood than could be 
found among the ringletted and gayly dressed men of 
the other party. The tlistory of the Southern Colonies 
shows: that very many came to this land, steking for 
gain and adventure, wbile the Puritana came at a sac-
rifice, looking for a place to worship God. 

Having said thi much, let m e  add the proof in verifi-
cation ofwhat, some d g h t  say, was eaey to write, but 
hard to establish, so 1 give part of the ancestry of a 
son-in-law of William Webb: See chart, which ahows 
eight lines back to William I., the Conqueror, to-wit: 
2 through his son, King Henry I; 2 through hi6 daughter 
Ad&; 4 through his daughter Gundred. 
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WEBB OF MOTCOMB, DORSET. 

To return, arms were granted to this famjly June 17, 
15 77. From the similarity of the arm I should say, 
Oldstock in Wilts who became baronets in 1644, was 
the same family, so also were those in Kent, Gloucester. 
Middlesex and Sussex; of this family. Berry, in his 
Sussex Genealogies, says: Thia Webb family owned an 
estate called Motcomb, near Lewes, from the time of 
the conquest being copy hold it descended to the young-
est son. 

i. Adam Webb, of Motcomb, d. 1490. 
11. John, hie son, d. 1 55 0. 

111. John,his son, d. 1 5 5 8. rn. Eleanor Boxe, who d. 
1576. 

IV. John, his son, had V.Henry, d. 1590, m. Mar-
gery, also Jno. Andrew and Wm.. other sons. 

VI. Henry, son of Henry,had an only son: 
VII. Richard, b. 1 618; d. 1 672. Thia continues to 

the tenth generation. 

I have not attempted to connect thew Domet or Sw-
sex families with our family, I give this extract for what 
it is worth: 

Hutchins History and antiquities of Dorset: gives a 
pedigree of Webb of Oldstock. Wilts; and great Cran-
ford, Dorset. H e  says Motwmb is not a Manor, but 
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in included in Cillingham Manor, ~alledthe Forest. 
Webb arms: Gu. a cram between 4 falcons, or.Crest: a 
demi eagle displayed, issuing out of a ducal coronet, or. 

I. William Wcbb, alias Kelowe, Mayor of Sarum in 
1476. 

11. William Webb, Mayor in 15 12 to '1 4, m Edith. 

III, William Webb, of aamc, Mayor 1523 and '34, 
d. 1553, n%Catharine. 

1V. John Webb, M,P.in 1559; Mayor of Sarum, 
1559. IV. William Webb, Mayor 1 5 5 3 and '62;M. P. 
15 62. m. Catharine Tournay. 

V. Sir John Webb, Thomas Wcbb, Wm. Webb. 

VI. Sir William Wcbb. m. Elirabeth, Knighted 1623. 4 
I have added these, because the tradition has always 

been that this was the place our New England Webbs 
camc from, but I never heard of any one attempting to 
connect them. ' They were a f a d l y  of aome account 
evidently. 

Some would have made the Webb arms a frontispiece. 
but I disapprove of parading under colors which are 
false, so far as any proof to title eaists; on the contrary, 
the ancestry of Green on the chart can be relied on. 



CONCLUSION. 

This little book originated in a deaire to vindicate 
William Webb, and prove that he was, what he said. a 
soldier in the American Revolution; the fact that what I 
myself saw has dLappeared, looks suspicious, but 1 make 
no charges, for what seemed to be a fraud may be only 
an accidental loss; in any case I have done what I could 
to correct it. I am not one who claims glory from a 
man in the ranks, and certainly in Wm.Webb's case 
there is no money, bounty or pension to be obtained. but 
simply the truth; he risked his life and incurred sicknes~ 
lost home and property, buried his chiIdrcn and became 
a wanderer, all on account of loyalty to his country. 
For theae reasons I a m  glad to do this. 

The services alone would make ao small a pamphlet 
that I added his ancestry and descendants, for then, I 
knew, others would be interested to preserve it. 

The descendants of Wm Webb. of the aecond genera-
tion, are numbered from 1-7; the third from 8-30; the 
fourth from 3 1-76; the fifth from 77- 147; the aixth from 
148-I82; the seventh, one only, so far aEt I know. number 
183. This statement seems to be required: since I have 
omitted the usual generation numerals over each name. 

I am glad to &e this post-=rip& adding the last of 
the Greene family, to wit: Richard Schoonrnaker Greene, 
' ~ $ 8born at Summit, N.J., on February 1 7, 1 9 1 5. w n  of 
Marshall Window and Anna Schoonmaker (DeBevoise) 
Gretne and grandson of the author. 
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WILLIAM I., King of England, MATILDA, dau. Flanders, 
9th Child, Gundted, d. 1085, m. William, Earl oi Warren and Surrey, d. 1058 

I 8th Child I 
L4th Child t i 

Sybil1. . . . ..Henry I., King of England d. 1115, rn.Matilda, dau. MaIcoIg, King of Scots Adela, rn. Stephen, Count of Blois 
dau. Sir Rob't Corbet I I d. 1117 I d. I l O i  I 1.. . 

1-

Gundied Warren, rn. Roger N e u b o g  i
~rn~rkss rn. Gmfi: I I Edith, rn. Girard de GoumayPaud, Plantagenet 

Theobald, Count of BIois Wm. de Sollei m.dau. of Giion de SoleisReginald, Earl of Cornwall 
dau. Wm. Fitz Richard 

Beatrice, rn. Maud, m.
1103-1167 EarlofAnjou,d.11#0d. 1176 
Mary de So1Ie.c m. Henry, Earl of Eu Hugh de Gournay, rn. Millicent de Courci 

WaIeran de Neuborg,rn. Alirz de Harcourt I 
I 

King Henry 11, m. Zleanor, dau. Alice, m. Theobald of BloisRichard Redvers, m. Dionysia of  Cornwall John de Eu, m. Alice d'Albini 1
Louln, K111g O F  P~PUFC1137-1189 Duke >f Aquitaine d a ~  
Hugh de Goumay, m.Julia Dampmartina u n t  Henry ile Eu, m. Matilda MarshallWm.de Redvers, rn. Maud Beaumont 

Earl of Devon, d. 1216 
Alice de Neuborg, rn. Wm. MaduitSimon, rn. Maria of BloisKing John, m. sabeila, dau. Raoul, m. Alexis, Countess de  EuCount of Pothieur Hugh de Gournay, m. --2 1 6 1 2 1 6  Aymar, Coun: Angouleme Wm. Beauchamp, m. Isabel Maduitkilled ~ r u sit, 1249Mary de Redvers, m. Robert de Courtney

Viscount Devon, d. -1245 
Ferdinand Ill. rn. Janna,King Henry 111, m. ileanor, dau. King OFCastile Counrcas of Pothieur I 

I Natilda de Ew rn. ~ u r n p d r e ~  Wm. de Cantalupe, rn. Isabel de Beauchamp, m. 1d e  BohunEari of Provence1206-1272
Isabel de Vere, m. John de Courtney

3d Baron & Viscount Devon Millicent de GournayI
!leanor, dau. Eleanor de B@SC, m.Humphrey de B o b n  Hugh de Desvenser I-King Edward I, m. 

Rob't St. John, rn. Agnes de Cartdupe Hugh de Couimey, m. 

Alice Fitz-Piers, rn. John Si. John Eleanor de Despenser 


- iHumphrey dtiBohun, 'm. Maud FinlesHugh de Courtney, m. Eleanor de Despenser 1239-1307 Kilg ofCastile I 
4, ,St. John, m. Hugh de Courtney1 ad Earl of Devon Elizabeth Plantagenet, m.~ u k ~ h r c yd e  Bohun Agnes St. John Hugh de Courtney-
 m. 1
I 

I r

Hugh de Courtney, m. Magaret de Bohun 

Earl of Devon, d. 1377 


d. 1340 I 
Edward Courtney, m. Emmeline d'Auney; their son, Sir Hugh Courtnq7, m. Maud Beaumont; their dau., Margaret, m. Sir TheobaId Grenville; their son, Sir Wm. Grenville, 

'I' 
i 



YILLIAM 	I., THECONQUEROR, England, d. 1087, m. MAT1LDA, dau. Baldwin of FlandersKing of 
9th Child, Gundred, d. 1085, m. William, Earl of.Warren and Surrey, d. 1088 

I
I 


8th Child I 


Adela, m. Stephen, Count of Blois Wjlliam of Warren, m. (2) Elizabeth Vermandois 

d- 1137 I d. 1101 I 

I 

t ,  

1 I Edith, m. Girard de Gournay I I - 	 IGundred Warren, m. R o ~ e rNeuborg 	 Ada de Warren, m. Henry Huntington Reginald de Warren, m. Alice ds WirmcavMaud, m. Theobald, Count of Blois 	 Wm.de Sollei m-dau. of Gilon de Soleis ., 

Ma[-yde Solle&, m. Henry, Earl ofEu Hugh de Gournay,m. Millicent de Courci son Duncan, K.of Scotland 


Alice, M. 	 Theobald of Blois de Eu, m- Afce d'Albini Waleran de Neuborg, m. Alice de Harcourt Beatrix de Warren, m. Donn Bardolf 
I a u  L O U ~ S ,King of Franc= Hugh de Gwrnay, rn. Julia Dampmartin Alice de Neuborg, m. Wm.Maduit 

Margaret de Huntington, m. 

Simon, m. Maria of Blois Count Henry .ie Eu, m. MatiIda Marshall 

. .  . Humphrey de Bohun John Rmrzll, rn. Roherja Baidolf

Count of Pothieur Raoul, rn. Alexis, Countessde Eu Hugh de Gournay, m. -- Wm. Beauchamp, rn. Isabel Maduit Henry de h h u n ,  m. Maud Fit~-Piers 


Ferdinand 111. m. Janna, 
killed Crusr 9% 1219 1 Sir Ralph Russell, m. Isabel de Neumarch 


K l n ~ofCasdlc 	 Countcrt of  Parhicur I
I 

MatiIda de Et:, m. Humphrey de  Bohun Wm. de Cantalupe, rn. Isabel de Beauchamp, m. Sir Wm. Russell, m. Jane Peveril 
Eleanor de BE/OSC,m.Humphrey de Bob-un Millicent de Gournay Hugh de Despenser 
Humphrey dt l Bohun, m. Maud Finles 	 Rob't St. John, m. Agnes de CaataIupe Hugh de Courtney, 

Sir TheobaId Rmsell, rn. Eleanor de Gorges 
i 0 	

Alice Fib-Piers, rn. John Sf. John Eleanor de Despenser Mary Beauchamp, m, Theobald Gorges 
Agnes St. John - - m. Hugh d e  Courtney took mother's name 

-
r 	 Agnes, m. 

t de Bohun Sir Thomas Gorges i 
. 1377 Sir Theobald Gorges, m. Joan Hanchford 1 

m. Ernmeline d'Auney; their son, Sir Hugh Courtne,T, mn Maud Beaumont; their dau., Margaret, m. Sir Theobald Grenville; their son, Sir Wm. Grenville, m. Ph!l%ppaBonviile; their son, Sir Thomas GrenviIle, m, Elizabeth Gorges 
I 

, 

Sir Thomas Grenville, m. Elizabeth Gilbert 
u Roger Grenville, m. Margaret Whitleigh 

1 Amy Grenville, m. John Drake 
I Sheriff of Devon 

Elizabeth Prideaux, m. Robert Drake 
I of Wiscomb 

Wm.Drake, rn. Philippa Denys 
John Drake, m. Elizabeth Rogers

Two liner of dewent from The conquer&, thongh Henry I ,  two through Adela, iour through Gundred of Windsor, Conn. 
i John Drake, m. Hannah Moore 

1650-16S5 	 1 
Thos. Marshall, m.Mar. 3,1686, Mary Drake 
John Marshall, m. Elizabeth Winslow I 

I Capt. James Green, rn. Ruth Marshall. 
' U I C H A R l l  ~d ~ ~ B A w ~ H E N R Y~ GREENE 	 Sally Wepb, m. Capt. Richard Green 
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